ADAIR VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL-Final
City Hall - 6030 Wm. R Carr Av.
****Tuesday, July 11, 2023 - 6:00pm™****

1. ROLL CALL - Flag Salute
2. CONSENT CALENDAR: - The following items are considered to be routine and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no
separate discussion of these items unless a Council member so requests, in which case the item will be discussed before the Consent

Calendar is considered. If any item involves a potential conflict of interest, Council members should so note before adoption of the Consent
Calendar.

a. Minutes — City Council Meeting — June 6, 2023 (Attachment A)
b. Bills List through — June 29, 2023 (Attachment B)

3. PUBLIC COMMENT (Please limit comments to 3 minutes)
4. STAFF REPORTS:

a) Sheriff's Report (Attachment C) Pat Hare

b) CSO Report (Attachment D1, D2, D3) Pat Hare

c) City Administrator (Attachment E) Pat Hare

d) Public Works Report (Attachment F) Pat Hare

e) Financial Report (Attachment G) Pat Hare
5. OLD BUSINESS:

a) Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan Update (Attachment H) Pat Hare

Action: Discussion

b) Hospital Hill Water Line (Attachment I) Pat Hare
Action: Update

6. NEW BUSINESS:
a) Community and Youth Activities Kim Gardner
Action: Discussion

7. ORDINANCES, RESOLUTIONS, AND PROCLAMATIONS:

a) Resolution 2023-6 Increase in WW Loan (Attachment J, J1) Pat Hare
Action: Decision

b) Ordinance 2023-5 Amending Chapter 43 (Attachment K) Pat Hare
Action: Decision

¢) Ordinance 2023-6 Amending Chapter 40 (Attachment L) Pat Hare
Action: Decision

8. EXECUTIVE SESSION
a) NA
Action: n/a

9. COUNCIL and MAYOR COMMENTS:

10. ADJOURNMENT:
Next meetings - City Council —Tuesday, August 1, 2023, 6:00 PM
Planning Commission — July 18, 2023, 6:00pm

The Community Center is accessible to person with disabilities. A request for an interpreter for the hearing impaired or for other
accommodations for persons with disabilities should be made at least 48 hours before the meeting by calling City Offices at 541-745-5507 or e-
mail *karla.mcarath@adairvillage.org ”, or Oregon Relay Services by dialing 7-1-1. The City of Adair Village is an Equal Opportunity Employer.

The order in which items on the Agenda are addressed by the City Council
may vary from the order shown on the Agenda.
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ADAIR VILLAGE
CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
6030 William R. Carr Avenue
****Tyesday, June 6, 2023 — 6:00 PM****

Attachment A
230711 CC Meeting

Agenda Item

Action

1. Roll Call: City Council Members present: Councilors Fuller, Ray, and
Mayor Currier were present. Councilor Officer was absent. City
Administrator Hare was present. The minutes were taken by CA Hare.

Mayor Currier called the meeting
to order at 6:00 PM. and led the
flag salute.

2. Consent Calendar
Attachment A Minutes of the May 2, 2023, City Council Meeting
Attachment B Bills List through May 31, 2023 ($82,671.12).

Councilor Ray moved to approve
the Consent Calendar.

Councilor Fuller seconded.
Unanimous Approval (3-0).

3. Public Comment

None.

4. Staff Reports
4a. Attachment C — Sheriff’s Report - CA Hare presented the report.

Council received the report.

4b. Attachment D — CSO Report - CA Hare presented the report.

Council received the report.

4c. Attachment E — City Administrator Report - CA Hare presented the
report.
Administration
e Seasonal PW Employee — The city hired its first seasonal
employee to help with mowing and ground maintenance
around the community. This should allow staff to complete
bigger projects this summer.
e Tangent — I will be meeting with their city council next week
to check in and renew our contract.
e Santiam Christian — Santiam Christian isn’t involved in any
discussions currently to develop their property.
e Cleaning Services — The city has hired McKenna Edmaiston
to clean once a week here at city hall.
Property/Businesses
e AVIS - DEQ is still reviewing the scope of the work plan and
staff will be putting new signage up on the property.
e Good Grounds Coffee — Susan said things were currently
going well but a little nervous about the summer.
o Store/Restaurant —The store is doing well currently.
Major Projects/Engineering
e Water Plant — The chorine generator is working great, and we
will be looking to start on the electrical after July 1*.
e Calloway Creek — They have begun work on the crossing of
Calloway creek.

Wastewater Plant — The transformer is in and Wildish is hoping to

Council received the report.
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get it installed this month. The last thing we will need to do is to run a
new water line for the headworks.

4d. Attachment F — Public Works Report CA Hare presented the report.

Council received the report.

4e. Attachment G — Financial Report CA Hare presented the report.
Income shown for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 is $2,091,667.40 and
Expenses are $2,244,308.31. The balance in the Local Government
Investment Pool is approximately $3,754,060.74. Last year in May, the
balance was $3,359,763.99.

Council received the report.

5a. Old Business - None

6a. Development on Willamette

7a. (Attachment H) - Resolution No. 2023-04 Budget
Appropriations

Public hearing for budget
appropriations and State revenue
sharing began at 7:23 PM

Public hearing ended at 7:25 PM
There were no public comments.
Councilor Fuller moved to approve
the resolution. Councilor Ray
seconded. Unanimous Approval
(3-0).

7b. (Attachment I) - Resolution No. 2023-05 State Revenue
Sharing

Councilor Ray moved to approve
the resolution. Councilor Fuller
seconded. Unanimous Approval
(3-0).

8. Executive Session

9. Council and Mayor Comments

10. Adjournment:
Next meeting- Council meeting on Tuesday, July 11, 2023, at 6:00 p.m..
Planning Commission meeting on Tuesday, July 18, 2023, 6:00 p.m.

Mayor Currier adjourned the
meeting at 7:30 PM.

Mayor’s Approval Date
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June 2023 Bills

Total

Date
6/5/2023
6/14/2023
6/26/2023

Amount
$28,652.40
$40,191.55
$14,427.22

$83,271.17



City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - .4

Posting period: 06/23

Page: 1

Jun 05, 2023 09:09AM

Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
400 Alsco
LEUG2494268 1 Paper Towels Invoice 05/26/2023  06/26/2023 67 75 67.75 100-900-52002
Total LEUG2494266: 67.75 .00 67.75
Total 400 Alsco: 67.75 w 6775 296 &7
690 Bank of America
05232023 1 Credit Card Charges Invoice 05/23/2023  06/23/2023 1,820.51 1,820.51 100-000-28000
Total 065232023: 1,820.51 .00 1,820.51
Total 690 Bank of America: 1,820.51 00/ 182051 25 @ge(
1410 Century Link
05112023 1 541-745-5858 8738 Invoice 05/11/2023  06/11/2023 97.96 97.96 510-430-52110
Total 05112023: 97.96 00 Jé?.ga
05162023 1 541-928-8372 054B Invoice 05/16/2023  06/16/2023 98.41 98.41 500-420-52110
7
Total 05162023: 98.41 .00 i/ 98.41
05252023 1 503-T31-4410 130B Invoice 05/25/2023  06/25/2023 53.95 53.95 500-420-52110
Total 05252023: 53.95 .a0 / 53.95
Total 1410 Cenitury Link: 250.32 .00 U,'QS(},SZ ’),gb qo
1550 City of Corvallis
4510161 1 Fuel Invoice 05/15/2023  06/15/2023 241.64 241.64 500-420-52014
Total 4510161 241.64 .00 241.64
Total 1550 City of Corvailis: 24164 00 L2408 2 S@‘i 1
1610 Civil West Engineering Services Inc
1001.001B.005 1 General Services Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 1,050.00 1,050.00 500-420-52020
1001.001B.005 2 General City Matters Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 1,439.26 1,439.26 510-430-52020
1001.001B.005 3 General City Matters Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 208.00 208.00 100-900-52020
1001.001B.005 4 General City Matters Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 2,555.25 2,555.25 100-300-52020
Total 1001.001B.005: 5.2562.51 .00 5.252.51
1001.028.033 1 WWTP Headworks & Trickling Filter  Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 486.00 486.00 510-430-52020
Total 1001.028.033: 486.00 .00 486.00
1001.032.022 1 HMGP Watedine Replacement Invoice 06/01/2023 07/01/2023  15,530.48 15,530.48 500-420-53503
Total 1001.032.022: 15,530.48 .00 15,530.48
Total 1610 Civil West Engineering Services Inc: 21,268.99 .00 WV 21.268.99 }5{9 C[Q_
1800 Consumers Power Inc. /
05182023 1 1152401 Invoice 05/15/2023  06/15/2023 35.58 35.58 100-300-52109




City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - 4
Posting period: 06/23

Page: 2

Jun 05, 2023 09:09AM

Invoice Sequence Description

Number Number
05182023 2 1152400
05182023 3 1152406
05182023 4 1152409
05182023 5 1152410
05182023 6 1152411
05182023 7 1152412
05182023 8 1152413
05182023 9 1152414
05182023 10 1152415
05182023 11 1152419

Total 05182023:

Total 1800 Consumers Power inc.:

2300 Delapoer Kidd Attorneys at Law
1871 1 General City matters

Total 1971:

Total 2300 Delapoer Kidd Attorneys at Law:

2520 Edge Analytical, Inc
23-15594 1 Monthly Coliform

Total 23-15594:

Total 2520 Edge Analytical, Inc:

7467 LiftOff, LLC
7228ADD1A 1 Office 365

Total 7228ADD1A:

Total 7467 LiftOff, LLC:

7508 McKenna Ziegler
00001 1 Cleaning Services

Totaf 00001:

Total 7508 McKenna Ziegler:

4760 OHA Cashier

05192023 1 Annual Water System Fee

Total 05192023:

Total 4760 OHA Cashier:

4800 One Call Concepts Inc

3050311 1 OR Utility Notification Center
3050311 2 OR Utility Notification Center

Total 3050311:

Type

Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice

Invoice

Invoice

Invoice

Invoice

Invoice

Invoice
Invoice

Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
05/15/2023 06/15/2023  1.222.00 /122200 200-410-52108
05/15/2023  06/15/2023 190.37 ./ 180,37 100-900-52109
05/15/2023  06/15/2023 35.58 /35,58 100-900-52109
05/15/2023  06/15/2023 79.79 /7979 510-430-52109
05/15/2023  06/15/2023 61.41 /8141 500-420-52109
05/15/2023  06/15/2023 825.26 _/B2528 510-430-52109
05/15/2023  06/15/2023 166.76 /fﬁs,?s 510-430-52109
05/15/2023  06/15/2023 35.05 /3505 500-420-52109
05/15/2023  06/15/2023 35.05 _/35.05 100-900-52108
05/15/2023  06/15/2023 35.05 3505 500-420-53502

2,721.90 00 2,721.90
272190 w | ame 25 645
06/01/2023  07/01/2023 350.00 350.00 100-900-52017
350.00 .00 350.00
350.00 o Yoo FO 694
06/01/2023  07/01/2023 40.00 40.00 500-420-52104
40.00 .00 40.00
40.00 00/ 4000 )'565
06/03/2023  07/03/2023 322.00 322.00 100-900-52114
322.00 .00 322,00
32200 .00 /322.00 > 5625
06/01/2023  06/15/2023 262.50 262,50 100-900-52018
262.50 00 262.50
262.50 00 /26250 16@0[ 7
05/19/2023  07/01/2023 900.00 900.00 500-420-52107
900.00 .00 900.00
900.00 00, 90000 250%Y
06/01/2023  07/01/2023 30.80 30.80 500-420-52109
06/01/2023  07/01/2023 30.80 30.80 510-430-52109
61.60 .00 / 6180 ;L;G‘{‘(




City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - 4
Posting period: 06/23

Page: 3
Jun 05, 2023 09:09AM

Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
Total 4800 One Call Concepts Inc: 61.60 .00 61.80
5240 Pace Heating & Air
5-61552 1 Diagnotic and Repair and Filter Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 137.00 137.00 100-900-52012
Total S-61552: 137.00 .00 137.00
Total 5240 Pace Heating & Air: 137.00 00 ‘/yj?.no g% 700
5330 Pape Machinery
14486998 1 Parts Invoice 05/30/2023  06/30/2023 25.33 25.33 100-300-52022
Total 14486998: 25.33 .00 25.33
Total 5330 Pape Machinery: 25.33 .00 |I/25.33 %70(
5360 Pat Hare
06032023 1 Refund for use of personal credit ca Invoice 06/03/2023  07/03/2023 43.90 43,90 100-800-52002
Total 06032023: 43.90 .00 43.90
Total 5360 Pat Hare: 43.90 .00 ‘/‘ @39 g 70 5
7502 Peterson Cat
$B290007200 1 Credit Memo Invoice 051512023  05/15/2023 977.46- 977.46- 510-430-52011
Total SB290007200: 977.46- 00 977.46-
SwW290084706 1 Work Order 2964780 Invoice 05/15/2023  06/15/2023 977.46 977.46 510-430-52011
Total SW290084706: 977.46 .00 977.46
Total 7502 Peterson Cat: .00 .00 \//
999 Utility Refund
2864.01 1 Water 0‘ MD\' l_( Invoice 05/31/2023  06/15/2023 78.00 78.00 500-420-52105
2864.01 2 Wastewater \/ Invoice 05/31/2023  06/15/2023 52.00 52.00 510-430-52105
Total 2864.01: 130.00 .00 .~ 130.00 9‘97ﬂ
5564.03 1 Water A ¥ fo ni k 1] l“’ b nvoice 06/01/2023  06/15/2023 5.38 5.38 500-420-52105
5564.03 2 Wastewater Invaice 06/01/2023  06/15/2023 3.58 3.58 510-430-52105
Total 5564.03: 8.96 .00 '//'3.96 Q 5 Q W
Total 999 Utility Refund: 138.96 .00 138.86
Total : 28,652.40 .00 28,652.40
Grand Totals: 28,652.40 .00 28,652.40

Summary by General Ledger Account Number




City of Adair Village Unpaid Invoice Report - .4 Page: 4
Posting period: 06/23 Jun 05, 2023 09:09AM
GL Account Number Debit Credit Net

100-000-28000 1,820.51 .00 1,820.51
100-300-52022 25.33 00 25.33
100-300-52108 35.58 00 35.58
100-900-52002 111.65 .00 111.65
100-900-52012 137.00 .00 137.00
100-900-52017 350.00 .00 350.00
100-900-52019 262.50 .00 262.50
100-900-52020 2,763.25 .00 2,763.25
100-900-52109 261.00 .00 261.00
100-900-52114 322.00 .00 322.00
200-410-52109 1,222.00 .00 1,222.00
500-420-52014 241.64 .00 241.64
500-420-52020 1,050.00 .00 1,050.00
500-420-52104 40.00 .00 40.00
500-420-52105 83.38 .00 83.38
500-420-52107 900.00 .00 900.00
500-420-52109 127.26 .00 127.26
500-420-52110 152.36 .00 152.36
500-420-53502 35.05 .00 35.05
500-420-53503 15,530.48 .00 15,530.48
510-430-52011 977.46 977.46- .00
510-430-52020 1,925.26 .00 1,925.26
510-430-52105 55.58 .00 55.58
510-430-52109 1,102.61 .00 1,102.61
510-430-52110 97.96 00 97.96

Grand Totals: 29,629.86 977.46- 28,652.40

Summary by General Ledger Posting Period

GL Posting Period Debit Credit Net
05/23 7.134.91 977.46- 6,157.45
06/23 22,494.95 .00 22,494.95
Grand Totals:
29,629.86 977.46- 28,652.

6'533




City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - .4

Posting period: 06/23

Page: 1

Jun 14, 2023 08:21AM

Invoice
Number

Sequence

150 A & B Septic
59539

Total 59539:

59540

Total 59540:

59572

Total 59572:

59715

Total 59715:

59716

Total 59716:

59717

Total 58717:

59758

Total 59758:

59759

Total 59759:

59777

Total 59777:

59792

Total 59792:

59884

Total 59884:

59885

Total 59885:

Total 150 A & B Septic:

1320 Cascade Water Works Inc.

1325

Total 1325:

Description Type invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
Work for Tangent Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 175 00 _~175.00 100-900-52115
175.00 00 175.00
Work for Tangent Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 375.00 7 375.00 100-800-52115
375.00 .00 375.00
Work for Tangent Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 436.44 t/ 436.44 100-900-52115
436.44 .00 436.44
Work for Tangent Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 225.00 L 275.00 100-900-52115
225.00 .00 225.00
Work for Tangent Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 225.00 ‘,_225.00 100-900-52115
225.00 .00 225.00
Work for Tangent Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 225.00 ) .00 100-900-52115
225.00 00 225,00
Work for Tangent Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 225.00 ‘ﬁ'zs.oo 100-900-52115
225.00 .00 225.00
Work for Tangent Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 375.00 ya‘r’s'.nn 100-900-52115
375.00 .00 375.00
Work for Tangent Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 325.00 ‘_AS.UU 100-900-52115
325.00 .00 325.00
Work for Tangent Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 375.00 ﬁ 5.00 100-900-52115
375.00 00 . 375.00
Work for Tangent Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 1,625.00 U/ 1,625.00 100-800-52115
1,625.00 00 1,625.00
Work for Tangent Invaice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 1,590.00 v/ 1,590.00 100-800-52115
1,590.00 .00 1,590.00
6,176.44 .00 \/ 6,176.44 ?6 70 L‘
1 Park Lift Station Pump Repairs Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 7,071.42 7.071.42 510-430-52011
7.071.42 o0 |, 70m1420) 37(5




City of Adair Village

Unpaid invoice Report - .4

Posting period: 06/23

Page: 2
Jun 14, 2023 08:21AM

Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
Total 1320 Cascade Water Works Inc.: 7.071.42 .00 7.071.42
1340 Caselle Inc.
125411 1 Monthly Software Hosting Fees Invoice 06/07/2023  07/07/2023 600.75 600.75 500-420-52114
125411 2 Monthly Software Hosting Fee Invoice 06/07/2023  07/07/2023 400.50 400.50 100-900-52114
125411 3 Monthly Software Hosting Fee Invoice 06/07/2023  07/07/2023 200.25 20025 510-430-52114
125411 4 Monthly Software Hosting Fee Invoice 06/07/2023  07/07/2023 66.75 66.75 200-410-52114
125411 5 Monthly Software Hosting Fee Invoice 06/07/2023  07/07/2023 66.75 66.75 520-440-52114
Total 125411. 1,335.00 .00 1,335.00
Total 1340 Caselle Inc.: 1,335.00 00 7133500 2S76 b
7478 Northcore USA LLC
276 1 Tangent Mower Access Invoice 06/13/2023  06/30/2023 3,000.00 3,000.00 100-800-52115
Total 276: 3,000.00 .00 3 3.000.00
W
323 1 Emergency Water System Repair Invoice 06/13/2023 " 06/30/2023 3,000.00 3,000.00 500-420-52011
Total 323: 3,000.00 .00 (P 3,000.00
Total 7478 Northcore USA LLC: 6,000.00 .00 { /8;000.00 9 970 V
4670 NW Natural
05032023 1 1407224-3 Invoice 06/07/2023  07/07/2023 20.81 20.81 100-900-52109
Total 05032023: 20.81 .00 20.81
Total 4670 NW Natural: 20.81 0 2081 ;) 50 7
5300 Pacific Power/PacificCorp
06072023 1 02099381-0017 Invoice 06/12/2023  06/27/2023 2,387.90 2,387.90 500-420-52109
Total 06072023: 2,387.90 .00 2,387.90
Total 5300 Pacific Power/PacificCorp: 2,387.90 .00 \/2.33?.90 2 9 7/ 0
7502 Peterson Cat
SB290007200 1 Credit Memo Invoice 05/15/2023  05/15/2023 977.46- 977.46- 510-430-52011
Total SB290007200: 977.46- .00 977.46-
SW290084706 1 Work Order 2964780 Invoice 05/15/2023  06/15/2023 977.46 977.46 510-430-52011
Total SW280084706: 977.46 .00 977.46
Total 7502 Peterson Cat: .00 .00 .00
5780 Republic Services #452
0452-00501668 1 3-0452-0023479 Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 42.11 l/2.11 100-900-52109
Total 0452-005016689: 4211 .00 4211
0452-00502882 1 3-0452-0340655 Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 42.99 L/12.99 510-430-52108




City of Adair Village

Unpaid invoice Report - .4
Posting period: 06/23

Page: 3
Jun 14, 2023 08:21AM

Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
Total 0452-0050268821: 42.99 .00 42.99
Total 5780 Republic Services #452: 85.10 .00 _A5.10 }") 7 / '
5940 SAIF Corporation
1001131741 1 Admin Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 127.26 127.26 100-100-52103
1001131741 2 PS Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 7.95 7.95 100-200-52103
1001131741 3 Parks Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 71.58 71.58 100-300-52103
1001131741 4 Stlreels Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 31.81 31.81 200-410-52103
1001131741 5 Water Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 397.69 397.69 510-430-52103
1001131741 6 ww Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 127.26 127.26 520-440-52103
1001131741 7 SD Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023 31.82 31.82 520-440-52103
Total 1001131741: 795.37 .00 795.37
Total 5940 SAIF Carporation: 795.37 00 79531 DGT7 j
6230 Simply Payroll
18058 1 Payroll Services Invoice 06/11/2023  07/11/2023 135.00 135.00 100-900-62019
Total 18058: 135.00 .00 135.00
Total 6230 Simply Payroll: 135.00 00 [ 3500 96‘7 [ 3
7274 US Bank Equipment Finance
503307423 t Copier Finance Invoice 06/06/2023  06/30/2023 131.00 131.00 100-900-52023
Total 503307423 131.00 .00 131.00
Total 7274 US Bank Equipment Finance: 131.00 o 18100 o S H (_/
7030 USA Blue Book
INV00020037 1 Chemicals Invoice 06/01/2023 07/01/2023 195.60 195.60 500-420-52001
Total INV00020037: 195.60 .00 195.60
Total 7030 USA Blue Book: 195.60 .00 e 185.60 9 S7 [5
7506 USDA Forest Service
BF061208AD09 1 PAYER CODE 0006021152 Invoice 06/13/2023  06/14/2023 206.89 206.89 100-100-52107
Total BFO61208AD094: 206.89 .00 206.89
Total 7506 USDA Forest Service: 206.89 .00 ._,/206.89 /) s 7[
999 Utility Refund
1389.05 “ D 616\ " 1 Water invoice 06/12/2023 07/12/2023 9.30 9.30 500-420-52305
1389.05 2 Wastewater Invoice 06/12/2023  07/12/2023 6.20 6.20 510-430-52105
Total 1389.05: 15.50 .00 15.50
Totat 999 Utillty Refund: 15.50 00 15.50 93‘7 o 7
7484 Wildish Paving Co.
TWENTY 1 WWTP Improvements Invoice 06/01/2023  07/01/2023  15,635.52 15,635.52 510-430-53005




City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - .4
Posting period: 06/23

Page: 4

Jun 14, 2023 08:21AM

Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
Total TWENTY: 15,635.52 .00 15,635.52
Total 7484 Wildish Paving Co.: 15,635.52 .00 L‘ig‘j.GSS.SE }S 7 ’ 7
Total ; 40,191.55 00 40,191.55
Grand Totals: 40,191.55 .00 40,191.55
Summary by General Ledger Account Number
GL Account Number Debit Credit Net
100-100-52103 127.26 .00 127.26
100-100-52107 206.89 .00 206.89
100-200-52103 7.95 .00 7.95
100-300-52103 71.58 .00 71.58
100-900-52019 135.00 .00 135.00
100-900-52023 131.00 .00 131.00
100-900-52109 62.92 .00 62.92
100-900-52114 400.50 .00 400.50
100-900-52115 9,176.44 .00 9,176.44
200-410-52103 31.81 .00 31.81
200-410-52114 66.75 .00 66.75
500-420-52001 195.60 .00 195.60
500-420-52011 3,000.00 .00 3,000.00
500-420-52105 9.30 .00 9.30
500-420-52109 2,387.90 .00 2,387.90
500-420-52114 600.75 .00 600.75
510-430-52011 8,048.88 977.46- 7.071.42
510-430-52103 397.69 .00 397.69
510-430-52105 6.20 .00 6.20
510-430-52109 42.99 .00 42.99
510-430-52114 200.25 .00 200.25
510-430-53005 15,635.52 .00 15,635.52
520-440-52103 158.08 .00 159.08
520-440-52114 66.75 .00 66.75
Grand Totals: 41,169.01 977 .46- 40,191.55
Summary by General Ledger Posting Period
GL Posting Period Debit Credit Net
05/23 977.46 977.46- .00
06/23 40,191.55 .00 40,191.55

Grand Totals:

41,169.01

cli[23
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Posting period: 06/23

Page: 1
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Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number

1410 Century Link
06112023 1 541-745-5858 8738 Invoice 06/11/2023  07/10/2023 97.96 97.96 510-430-52110

Total 06112023: 97 96 .00 ,_/-"'97.96
06262023 1 541-928-8372 Invoice 06/26/2023  07/26/2023 98.41 98.41 500-420-52110

Total 06262023: 98.41 .00 " 98.41

Total 1410 Century Link: 196.37 00 19637 ;2 57 [ C]
1520 CIS TRUST
ADR-GASB75-2 1 GASB 75 Valuation Invoice 06/14/2023  07/29/2023 127.11 127.11 100-100-52103
ADR-GASB75-2 2 GASBT75 Valuation Invoice 06/14/2023  07/29/2023 9.84 9.84 100-200-52103
ADR-GASB75-2 3 GASBT75 Valuation Invoice 06/14/2023  07/29/2023 29.10 29.10 100-300-52103
ADR-GASB75-2 4 GASBT5 Valuation Invoice 06/14/2023  07/29/2023 24.15 24.15 200-410-52103
ADR-GASB75-2 5§ GASBT75 Valuation Invoice 06/14/2023  07/28/2023 261.90 261.90 500-420-52103
ADR-GASB75-2 6 GASBT5 Valuation Invoice 06/14/2023  07/29/2023 110.58 110.58 510-430-52103
ADR-GASB75-2 7 GASBT5 Valuation Invoice 06/14/2023  07/29/2023 20.43 20.43 520-440-52103

”

Total ADR-GASB75-2022-PRELIMINARY: 583.11 .00 / 583.11 I\:a;o m
JULY 2023 FIN 1 Employee Health ins Invoice 06/15/2023  07/15/2023 1,023.56 1,023.56 100-100-51010
JULY 2023 FIN 2 Employee Health Ins Invoice 06/15/2023  07/15/2023 63.97 63.97 100-200-51010
JULY 2023 FIN 3 Employee Health Ins Invoice 06/15/2023 07/15/2023 383.84 383.84 100-300-51010
JULY 2023 FIN 4 Employee Health Ins Invoice 06/15/2023  07/15/2023 319.86 319.86 200-410-51010
JULY 2023 FIN 5 Employee Health Ins Invoice 06/15/2023  07/15/2023 3,070.69 3,070.69 500-420-51010
JULY 2023 FIN 6 Employee Health Ins Invoice 06/15/2023  07/15/2023 1,279.45 1,279.45 510-430-51010
JULY 2023 FIN 7 Employee Health Insurance Invoice 06/15/2023  07/15/2023 255.90 25590 520-440-51010

Total JULY 2023 FINAL INVOICE: 6.397.27 .00 L(.BQ?.ZT

Total 1520 CIS TRUST: 6.980.38 .00 6,880.38 gg —7;

-

1800 Consumers Power Inc.
06082023 1 1152418 Invoice 06/08/2023  07/07/2023 144.21 144,21 510-430-52109

Total 06082023: 144.21 00 144.21

Total 1800 Consumers Power Inc.: 144.21 00 l/@.m 2 5 T2 l
2670 Ferguson Enterprises Inc
1206685 1 materials Invoice 06/21/2023  07/21/2023 1,485.10 1,485.10 500-420-52011

Total 1206685: 1,485.10 00 1.485.10

Total 2670 Ferguson Enterprises Inc: 1,485.10 .00 [/1 ,485.10 ?’S 7;—2
7509 Good Earth Pest Company
423220 1 Pest Control Invoice 06/14/2023 07/14/2023 320.00 320.00 100-900-52019

Total 423220: 320.00 .00 320.00

320.00 w0 3o FS7 C

Total 7509 Good Earth Pest Company:




City of Adair Village Unpaid Invoice Report - .4 Page: 2
Posting period: 06/23 Jun 26, 2023 09:22AM
Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number

4480 Mission Communications

1076869 1 Service Package Water Storage Invoice 06/08/2023  07/07/2023 2,222.81 2,222.81
Total 1076869: 2,222.81 .00 2,222.81
Total 4480 Mission Communications: 2,222.81 00\~ 2,222.81
5360 Pat Hare
06262023 1 Admin Invoice 06/26/2023  06/30/2023 1,100.00 1,100.00
06262023 2 PS Invoice 06/26/2023  06/30/2023 100.00 100.00
06262023 3 Water Invoice 06/26/2023  06/30/2023 600.00 600.00
06262023 4 WwW Invoice 06/26/2023  06/30/2023 160.00 160.00
06262023 5 8D Invoice 06/26/2023  06/30/2023 40.00 40.00
Total 06262023: 2,000.00 .00 2,000.00
Total 5360 Pat Hare: 2,000.00 .00 V/ '2,000.00

7502 Peterson Cat

$B290007200 1 Credit Memo Invoice 05/15/2023  05/15/2023 977.46- 977.46-
Total SB290007200: 977.46- .00 977.46-
SW290084708 1 Work Order 2964780 Invoice 05/15/2023  06/15/2023 977.48 977.46
Total SW290084706: 977.46 .00 977.46
Total 7502 Peterson Cat: .00 .00 .00

999 Utility Refund

110811 W et pef) 1 Water invoice 06/20/2023  07/20/2023 28.14 28.14
110911 D""‘Le/ 2 Wastewater Invoice 06/20/2023  07/20/2023 18.76 18.76
Total 1109.11: 46.90 00 v 46.80
rot0 / .
1238.00 Cix c 1 Water Invoice 06/23/2023  07/23/2023 18.40 18.40
123909 9% 2 Wastewater Invoice 06/23/2023  07/23/2023 12.27 12.27
Total 1239.08: 3067 0 /3087
1480.02 ‘}u&(“ 1 Waler invoice 06/16/2023  07/15/2023 29.33 29.33
1480.02 2 Wastewater Invoice 06/16/2023  07/15/2023 19.55 19.55
Total 1480.02: 48.88 00 | 4888
1543.02 KN\'\“"/ 1 Water Invoice 06/16/2023 07/16/2023 9.16 9.16
1543.02 W 0\.“7,\'\0\ 2 Wastewater Invoice 06/16/2023  07/16/2023 6.10 6.10
Total 1543.02: 15.26 00 \/ 15.26
Total 899 Utility Refund: 14171 00 141.71
7130 Verizon
9936566807 1 Phone Invoice 06/14/2023  06/28/2023 99.46 99.46
9936568807 2 Phone Invoice 06/14/2023  06/28/2023 99.46 99.46

9936568807 3 Phone Invoice 06/14/2023  06/28/2023 737.72 737.72

500-420-52022

25725

100-100-50010
100-200-50010
500-420-50010
510-430-50010
520-440-50010

IS 726

510-430-52011

510-430-52011

500-420-52105
510-430-52105

2571%

500-420-52105
510-430-52105

579

500-420-52105
510-430-52105

2579

500-420-52105
510-430-52105

25797

510-430-52110
500-420-52110
100-800-52110
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Page: 3
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Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
Total 9936568807: 936.64 .00 936.64
Total 7130 Verizon: 936.64 .00 iz 936.64 9’57 9—(
Total : 14,427.22 .00 14,427.22
Grand Totals: 14,427.22 .00 14,427.22
Summary by General Ledger Account Number
GL Account Number Debit Credit Net
100-100-50010 1,100.00 .00 1,100.00
100-100-51010 1,023.56 .00 1,023.56
100-100-52103 127.11 .00 127.11
100-200-50010 100.00 .00 100.00
100-200-51010 63.97 .00 63.97
100-200-52103 9.84 .00 9.84
100-300-51010 383.84 .00 383.84
100-300-52103 29.10 .00 29.10
100-900-52019 320.00 .00 320.00
100-900-52110 737.72 .00 737.72
200-410-51010 319.86 .00 319.86
200-410-52103 24.15 .00 2415
500-420-50010 600.00 .00 600.00
500-420-51010 3,070.69 .00 3,070.69
500-420-52011 1,485.10 .00 1,485.10
500-420-52022 2,222.81 .00 2,222.81
500-420-52103 261.90 .00 261.90
500-420-52105 85.03 .00 85.03
500-420-52110 197.87 .00 197.87
510-430-50010 160.00 .00 160.00
510-430-51010 1,279.45 .00 1,279.45
510-430-52011 977.46 977.46- .00
510-430-52103 110.58 .00 110.58
510-430-52105 56.68 .00 56.68
510-430-52109 144.21 .00 144.21
510-430-52110 197.42 .00 197.42
520-440-50010 40.00 .00 40.00
520-440-51010 255.90 .00 255.90
520-440-52103 20.43 .00 20.43
Grand Totals: 15,404.68 977.46- 14,427.22
Summary by General Ledger Posting Period
GL Posting Period Debit Credit Net
05/23 977.46 977.46- .00
06/23 14,427.22 .00 14,427.22
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Summary by General Ledger Posting Period

GL Posting Period Debit Credit Net

Grand Totals:
15,404.68 977.46-
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CHAPTER 40
PUBLIC NUISANCES AND ABATEMENT

[Ord. 2008-02 replaced Ord. 01/02 1B, -update to be enacted as Ord. 2012-001]
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CHAPTER 40
PUBLIC NUISANCES AND ABATEMENT

‘ HHLE SCOPEANPALTHORIFY ADMINISTRATION

I 40.005 -Title. -This Chapter may be cited as the Public Nuisance and Abatement Ordinance of the | Formatted: Underline
Public Protection section of the City of Adair Village City Code.

i It is the puposepurpose of this Chapter to define conditions which exist that may . | Formatted: No bullets or numbering
endanger the life, limb, health, safety, or welfare of the general public or negatively affect the livability

or property values of the residents or property owners of Adair Village and to provide a just, equitable,

and practicable method to prohibit and abate these conditions.

‘ 40.010_-Purpose and Scope, '_FTmatted: Underline

40.020-015 General Authority. | Formatted: Underline
(1) The c&ity uAdministrator, upon consent and direction of the cf “ity ctouneil. is

responsible for the administration, enforcement, and oversight of this cChapter of the City of Adair

Village City Code, and to apply thes provisions consistent with the general laws of the State of Oregon.
(2) The ¢City aAdministrator may designate enforcement officers to assist in enforcing this

cEhapter.
20,020 Conflicting provisions. Where there is a conflict between the requirenients of this chapter and thes | Formatted: Underline
State Building Code. the more restrietive shall apply, Formatted: Level 3, Indent: First line: 0", Space Before:
12 pt
DEEINITIONS [ Formatted: Underfine
| 40025144 -Definitions. As used in this Chupler-Seetisns+HH-to 44565 the singular includes the
plural and the masculine includes the feminine. Except where the context indicates otherwise, the
following shall mean:
(1) City. The City of Adair Village.
(2) Council. The governing body of the kacﬂ
Person-in-charce ol property—Anyv-iigentoecupantlessee—tenunt-contraepurchaser—apal
mantzerpEother-person-nebarowner havingthe possession-or un+1-a+~l—rﬂ—ﬁh+|wﬁ+\-+ ~.u-ﬂ—~+~—hﬂ+n—ai—d—
eonstrachorsie:
(3) Enforcement o©fficer. Any authorized agent of the cCity, including law enforcement
officers, code enforcement officers, or cCity s-Administrator or his designee, of the City of Adair
Village.
(4) Motor vehicle. Any self-propelled vehicle which as originally built contained un engine, | Formatted: No underline
recardless of whether it contains an engine at any other time, inchuding, without limitation, automabiles,
trucks. buses. motor homes. motorized campers. motoreyveles, motor scooters, traclors, snowmobiles.
' dubie bugaies and other ofT-the-road vehicles

(5) Person in charge of property. Any agent, occupant, lessee, tenant, contract purchaser,
apartment manager or other person not an owner having the possession or control of property or
supervision of a construction site.

| (6) Person. Every natural person, firm, partnership, assetationassociiiion, or corporation.
(7) Person responsible. The person responsible for a nuisance is:
(a) The owner of the property on which the nuisance exists; and/or
(b) The person in charge of the property on which the nuisance exists; and/or
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(¢) The person who created or caused the nuisance to come into or continue in existence.

(8) Property. The owier's lot wr tract ol land. whether improved or vacant. all casements of
record, and the sidewalk. curb. gutter, and parking arca of any streel abutting such lot or ract of land.

(9) Public place. Any building, plaseplace. or accommodation, whether publicly or privately
owned, open and available to the public.

(10) Public transpartation facility. Amy property. steucture or equipient ised for or
connieelion with the transportation of persons for hive by rail. gir. or bus. including any railrond cars.
buses or airplanes used to carry ot such transportation. As-defired - ORS-H4-363-

(11) Public way. Includes, but is not limited to the full width of the public right-of-way for
roads, streets, alleys, lanes, bicyele and pedestrian paths, trails, sidewalks, beaches, parks, and all

recreational facilitics operated by the state, a county, or #-+hethe oCity for use by the general public.
(12) Vehiele owner. Any individual. firm. corporation. or unincorperated association with a | Formatted: No underline

claim, either individually or jointly, of ownership or any interest, legnl or equitable. in g vehicle.
(13) Waters of the State. Lakes. bavs. ponds. impounding reservoirs, springs. wells. rivers,
streams. crecks, estupries. murshes, inlets, canals, the Pacific Ocean w ithin the termtorial limits of the

State of OregonAsdefied- s ORS- 468704,

PROPERTY MAINTENANCE

40,105 Adair Village Property Maintenance Code, | Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Underline ]
(1) The Adair Villawe Property Maintenance Code 15 based on the following: | Formatted: Underline ]
() The 2021 Edition of the International Property Mamienance Code (IMPC). first printing: l—Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Underline i

(i) Chapters 1 throueh 8 except for Chapters 107 and 108: | Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Underline j

(A} Section 101.1 shall read “[...] Property Maintenance Code of Adair Village [
(B) Section 302.4 shull read ~[...] in excess of 10 inches.” This shall also include trees
and shrubs, all of which shall be maintained as o not be unsightly. a fire hazard. a safety hyzanl. or
maturing and going 1w seed. Blackberry bushes shall not cross property lines:
(b) Appendix A of the IPMC
(2) Appendix B of the IMPC is not adopted as part of the Adair Village Property Maintenance Code,

20,110, Ouwder o vacaw | Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Underline )
(13 17 the building, structure. or premises is in such condition as to make it immediately dingerous Lo | Formatted: Underline ]
the life. limb, properiy. or safery of its vecupants or the public. it shall be ordered to be vacated | Formatted: Font; Not Bold, Underline ]
(2) If the ¢ity administrator or their designee has determined that the building, structure, Or premises [ Farmatted: Font: Not Boid, Underline ]

must he vacated. the notice and vrder shall reguire that it be vacaied within a time certan from the date
of the order. as determined by the eity administtator or thetr destanes o be reasonable.

(3) Every notice to vacate shull. it addition to being served as provided in IPMC Section || 1.4.2, be
posted at or upen each exit of the building and shall be in substantially the following form:

CONDEMNED BUILDING

DONOT OCCLPY

14k w inisdentednor w peenpy this buildine. or to rempve of deface this potice

| Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Underline

A A

City ol Adair Villige | Formatted: Underline
- . = . ) | Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Underline
40,113 Recording notice of substandard or nonconforming condition(s), | Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Underline
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lu instances of continued noncompliance with any provisions of this title. and aftér notice has beei
given by the aily administrator or their designee reearding delicient. substundurd, noncomplving. or

noncontorming n.LunIllmlat»r relating o the property, premises. of steuetures, the gity administrator may,
i addition to other remedies, yecord upon the title of the property a notive of substandard or
nunconforming condition(s). Anv such notice shall include a detailed deseription of' the substandard or
nonconforming conditionts) and mav only be removed once the substandard or nonconfbrming
conditionts) is7are abated. Enforcement costs shall be puid prior lo any removal of liens or notices
resulting from enforcement action.

A0.120, Properties ordered vacated and posted,

1t is unlow ful for anv owner. authorized owner's agent. or anv ather individual o enter a vacated and
posted structure, premises, or lund without the consent of the ity admibistrator. This consent shall be
notated in the property's file and shared with agencies enforcing the matter.

NUISANCES AFFECTING PUBLIC HEALTH OR LIVABILITY

40.246-205 Nuisances Affecting the PubliePublic Health, The following are hereby declared to be
nuisances affecting-the public health. —and-—suy-beabuted-ithe-manner preseribed-by Seetions =+
44740 No resident, tenant, property owner, or property manager shall knowingly cause or permit any
such activity to occur on property owned or managed by such person.

(1) Privies. Any open vault or privy, except those privies used in connection with construction
projects and constructed in accordance with the Oregon State Board of Health regulations.

(2 Dabris-on-privite-propery—Aceumitatonsaldebaismbbish—mumpeund-atherretise-
which bave not been-remeved-withinareasonable-timeand which-ffeet thehealthsaler-orweliseof
dheeinn

- Stasnmntwaier—Any-peeletwaterwhich-s-withetta properinlet oroutletandwhieh—itret
controledwitl-be-a-breedingphiesformosquitoesmnd-othapsimarinseets

(24) Water pollution. The pollution of any body of water, stream or river by sewage, industrial
wastes or other substances placed in or near such water in a manner that will cause harmful material to
pollute the water.

EFoud—Adbdecavedseameholesomefoodotieradtor human-consumphon

M&Mmﬁ\&e%ﬂ%lww—wﬂéﬂ% H-eauseRetlseme o aHeRs
odor-orwhicharean-unstnitary-eondition-

— 7y dunk .
i Masesehall keepramjuskostdecis s or sy steersehele ok pﬂ:n]- (*l'—rﬁ-.‘ﬁ-‘h‘-—?‘f—ln it il eassescher «
stpsettre s ool orentiialseaclased - enveptduorused-foein anptel ez

i Fheterm- ik s dbsree i e hdes—a- s et el o omees fsted sl aboridered-rutanabiles:
ineperublecltren-oepirtopaable orinoperablespphandesor par thereelshbmm-orotfer mr.-ich—ul:z‘r-—ﬂum

tumbarvand. hrush piles oestessccnmihted varbwistes-brohen-tables el or-he

—HLH—J nmeHHuwued—Am#—memand—t%hn—deerﬁm—meﬁ rlm—lul-lﬁwdﬂ-mmﬂ—cﬂ—l_—-eal#e -
i Srewaodbasmerewond-thai-retrmdsenbto-lengths-thatwil b aapproved-
MPMHHWWPWMMI-WGM—MW--%WMHM
meetimethirdeserphiomrs—Eaasable Flawend =
40210 Dehris, sarbage, and junk,

(1) 1t is hereby determined and declared that the keeping of any debris, sarbage or junk out of doors
on any street, public sidewalk, lot, o premises within the city, is o nuisance and is unlawtul.
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CHAPTER 40
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(2} The following shall be removed, and shall be kept removed. unless specifically authorized by
ordinance to do otherwise:
(a) Debris.

(i) Accuinulations of litter. serap materials (such as wood. metal, paper. zlass und
plastics). empty contuiners (such as glass, plastic, or metal). picees ol asphall. concrete,
lumber or other building supplies. juik. combiistible materals, and stignant wiler.

(i) All dead bushes. dead trees. stumps. and vard ¢lippings or cutiings of plant matedal,
except for sueh material which:

(A Is being maintuined as part of a naturescaped properiyv: anid
(13) Does not result in o nuisance as otherwise detined ih this code.

(iil) The remains of something broken down or destroyed: or the aceumulations of any

other items not desiened for outdoor storage.
{b) Garbage.

(i) All household sarbase, otfal. dead animals, animal and/or uman waste. food waste,

tefuse. rubbish. trash. and all other useless or discarded material.
(¢) Junk.

(i) Aceumulations ol wood pallets.

(i) All firewood that is not stacked and useable “Useable™ firewood has more wood
thay rot and is cut to lengths that will fit an approved fireplace or wood stove on the
property

(i) All inoperable motor vehicles, in which multiple major componenis are defective or
removed for ore than 30 consecutive davs: any motor vehicle which has been
unlicensed tor mare than 30 consecutive days: defective motor vehicle parts,
ahanidoned automobiles. used tres. inoperable and defective machinery. or parts
thereof. inoperahle and defective applinnees and parts thersoll, metal portions of
inoperable machinegry.

(vl All construction materials. except those that are stored in o manner to protect their
wility and prevent deterioration, which are rénsonably expected 10 be used at the site.

(v) All applinnces or appliance parts except for slorge of applisnees thal are reasonuhly.
expected w be used al the site and are stored in a manner w protect their utilitv and
prevent deterioration.

(vi) Al furmiture. exeept that which is stored in a manner to protect its ubility and
prevint deterioration and is reasonably expected to be used at the property.

{vit) All empty elass. plastic. or metal containers,

(viil) All other non-trash items which:

(A} Are of a type or quantity inconsistent with normal and usyal use: of
(B) Are likely to obstruct or imnpede the necessary passage of fire or other . [Ermatted: Indent: Left: 1.75", Don't add space between J
emergeney persammel | paragraphs of the same style, Tab stops: Not at 0.5"

'LFormatted: Font color: Black ]
40.220° | 5 -Accumulation of Solid Waste.- | Formatted: Underline
SE - e seop-stnstote—ealec—maintainor ) | Formatted: Tab stops: Not at 0.5" + 0.75" Il

2y It shall be unlawful for any person to cause dirt, rock, debris, building materials,
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landscaping materials, dumpsters, or any other objects to be placed upon a public way, public place,
public park, or right-of-way.

(14) Accumulations of such objects in such places which remain after 5:00 p.m. on the day of ~ +
accumiulation or any accumulation which creates a hazard by obstructing vehicular or pedestrian traffic
may be immediately removed by the Citycity and the cost of removal may be charged to the person
causing the accumulation, s-s-riteset-yResslatvnetthe btiso

(25) The ctity shul! retuae 10 185U an occupancy perrmt for a bulldmg to any person who has
failed to pay charges incurred under subsection one ( 12) of this edinanee-section incidental to the
construction of the building for which the occupancy permit is sought.

40.225220)- Littering. As provided in Orecon Revised Stitutes (ORS) 164.803, a person commits the
violation of offensive littering if the person creates an objectionable stench or degrades from the natural
cleanliness or safety of property by intentionally:

(1) Discarding or depositing any rubbish, trash, garbage, debris, or other refuse or solid waste
upon the land of another without permission of the owner, or upon any public way or place, or in or
upon any public transporation facility.

(2) Draining or causing or permitting to be drained, garbage, debris, or other refuse or solid
waste upon any public way or place or in or upon any public transportation facility.

(34-Permitting any rubbish, trash, garbage, debris, or other refuse or solid waste to be thrown
from a vehicle which the person is operating. However, this paragraph does not apply to a person
operating a vehicle transporting passengers for hire subject to the regulation by the Interstate Commerce
Commission or the Public Utility Commission of Oregon, or to a person operating a school bus,
described under ORS 801.460.

230 Diumnine Lkeeptatlandilsransforsitesorreeveling deptsappreved-by-the Sity-Counetl-
fer pchwﬁh—n—(—rd%ﬁ»—i he-seenmalston o temporarysiomes o the followinz-matenuls ooy propesiy
B uasishth materialiincludinebui-nettmied-teraperahle ar-inoperable-apphitces
inoperablesrabandoned vehichs o parts-butldine demelinon wastes—mdusteial wi s b
clearing-debris—discardod-furnituresnd-beddingorsemp-metalstor-more-thanseven-t i Hdays:
(2y-Heuseholdsubbish-debus—orsurbage-for-morethunseven{Trdays

40.235225. Dumping in Waters. As provided in ORS 164.775. it is unlawful for any person to discard
any glass, cans. or other similar refuse in any waters of the state, or within 100 yards ol any waters of
the state, other than in receptacles provided for the purpose of holding trash, debris, or other refuse.

4024472 31) -Livestock Animals and Fowl.

(1) No person shall keep or maintain any slaughterhouse or tannery in the e&ity,

(2) No person shall keep or maintain any cattle, horses, hogs, goats, sheep, rabbits, poultry or
other livestock or fowl in the City of Adair Village, except as permitted by Adair Village Land Use
Development Code (AVLUDC) Section 6.401. This section shall not prohibit the keeping of
domesticated animals, such as dogs, cats, birds and other animals that can be claimed as household pets
where such pets can be kept safely in residential quarters.—Amended-Adair Vittaze- Ordinanee 20006

(3)  Livestock animals or fowl kept or maintained contrary to provision of this ordinance are
hereby declared to be a public nuisance -sad-ri-he shited-as-providedin-the-Aduh- e band-tse
Pevelopment Code-Sectom b0 S Armended-Aedair Ve Ordianes 20-H-061
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CHAPTER 40
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40245 Apimal Corcnses No persorshallpermianyshimalcarssss owned-brhimorunder beis

contrib s rematiaponthe public stuets o places-orexposed-an-privale-propepy—tora patiod-obme
2ahl T |

hengerthun-s-easonabinecesary-tordispaseobsuch

e ths:

40.2502 35- Inadequate Sewage Disposal. No person shall allow:

(1) The discharge of raw or partially treated sewage onto the ground surface or into the waters of
the state.

(2) Placing into use an existing on-site sewage disposal system.

(3) Installation, replacement, or repair of an on-site sewage disposal system.

40.2¢6240, -Unauthorized Disposal of Offensive Substances. As provided in ORS 164.785: [ Formatted: Underiine

(1) 1t is unlawful for any person, including a person in the possesion or control of any land, to
discard any dead animal carcass or part thereof, excrement, putrid, nauseous, noisome, decaying,
deletorious, or offensive substance into, or in any other manner befoul, pollute, or impair the quality of
any spring, river, brook, creek, branch, well, irrigation drainage ditch, irrigation ditch, cistemn, or pond of
water.

(2) Tt is unlawful for any person to place or cause to be placed any polluting substance listed in
subsection one (1) of section onto any road, street, alley, lane, railroad right of way, lot field, meadow,
or common. It is unlawful for any owner thereof knowingly to permit any polluting substances to
remain in any of the places described in this subsection to the injury of the health or to the annoyance of
any citizen of this state.

(3) Nothing in this section applies to the storage or spreading of manure or like substance for
agricultural or horticultural purposes, except that no sewage sludge, septic tank, or cesspool pumpings,
or fish remains shall be used for these purposes, unless treated and applied in a manner approved by the
Department of Environmental Quality, and upon application to and specific approval from the c€ity.

40.224245- Open Burning

(1) Prohibited Fires. No person shall conduct any outside open burning including kindling,
maintaining or burning any bonfire, outdoor rubbish or waste fire or use any trash burners, incinerators
or burn barrels nor authorize any such fires or use of such devices on private land, unless as authorized
by the city as provided herein.

{2} Fires Allowed with Permits. Notwithstanding the prohibition in sub-section 1, the city * _Formatted: Indent: First line: 0"
¢ ouncil may authorize otherwise prohibited fires for special events or occasions subject to the payment
of the cost of the permit for inspection by the fire chief or city administrator or their designee.

(3) Exempt Fires. The following fires are exempt from the prohibition of this ordinance:

(a) Fires for religious purposes;

(b) Fires initiated by the Fire District for training purposes;

(c) Fires associated with the operation of a business with a valid permit;
(d) Barbecue pits;

(e) Gas or charcoal barbecues;

(f) Outdoor fireplaces;

(g) Backyard burning of vegetative debris from -gardening or pruning.

——(4) Requirements for Allowed and Exempt Fires. All outdoor fires allowed under this

chapter shall comply with the following requirements:

(a) All fires shall conform with Section 307 of the Oregon Fire Code.
(b) All fires shall comply with the regulations established by the Fire District.

TITLE IV — PUBLIC PROTECTION
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(c) All fires shall occur only after checking with appropriate authority-Adair Fire District
or Corvallis Fire Department-to determine that fires are permitted on that specific day.
(d) All fires shall occur only in the presence of an adult who shall be present at all times
the fire is buming and shall constantly monitor the fire.

() Approved on-site fire extinguishing equipment shall be located at the fire (see Oregon
Fire Code, Sec. 307.5).

40.256250) State fireworks regulations edopted. The following sections of the Oregon Fireworks Law,
together with all acts and amendments applicable to cities which are now or hereafter enacted, are
adopted by reference and made a part of this section: ORS 480.110, 450.120, 480.130, 480. 140(1) and

480,150, +Seetion—t 285 Amended-Adun- VY ilase Ordinanee 2008 and 2000033
40,255, -General Nuisanees, Tn uddition 1o those nuisances speeifically enumerated within this
ordinanee. every other thing. substance. or act. which is dewermined by the city council ur city

administeator to be injurious or detrimiental to the public health. satety, w elture, or peace of the city is

hereby declared 1o be o nuisance.

i un Ponplies—Hensites o yilatenef-SeetonH 200 Nusaneas Aeerine Pablie Hoalth-witl-be
ostablished by Rusalution-by-the Adair Vilase-Cis-Lounet—

40. 3200 -Arractive Nuisances.
(1) No owner or person in charge of any premises shall permit:
(a) Any machinery, equipment or other devices on such premises which are atiractive
and dangerous;
(b) The piling of any lumber, logs or piling in such manner as to be attractive and
dangerous;
(c) Any excavation to remain open without erecting proper safeguards or barriers to
prevent such excavation from being accessible.
(2) The provisions of this section shall not apply to authorized construction projects provided
that during the course of construction reasonable safeguards are maintained to prevent injury or death.

408320 Absndoned-Containers—Ne-persen-shatHeave n-any place-necessibletochildrenany
abundoned _unattended-aidisensded-ice hex—refizemiororsimtleeonmineswhich-hasan-airtight-door
with-saap-tock o look-orother-mechamism wltrth—m:ﬁ—qﬂ—be—rclemed—&*apeﬂmu fronrthe-nside-
swithout first remevinssteh-lock-or-doarfremsuchee boxrrefFserior oF-SHmHar contaier

40390 Penplties— Ponalties forviskiton-ol Section40300 At s Nudsaneeswill baestablished by
Reselution-by the-Adpsaes Oy Connet—

DUTY TO PREVENT NUISANCES

40.410305 -Clean Sidewalks. Each owner or person in charge of any premises, improved or
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unimproved, abutting upon any public sidewalk shall make a reasonable effort to remove:

(1) Leaves. rubbish, dirt and other litter or obstructions on such sidewalk. The provisions of this
subsection shall not apply to authorized construction projects provided that during the course of
construction reasonable safeguards are maintained to prevent injury or death to persons.

(2) Snow within a period no longer than twelve (12) hours after the snow has fallen.

(3) lce from sidewalk covered with ice within twelve (12) hours after the ice has formed. Any
ice accumulating on such sidewalk shall be removed or propertly covered with sand, ashes, or other
suitable material to assure safe travel.

AW cods— e md-her edelatiog
- Ne awner o persei—ncharse ol any-residertiatyzoned-prapertyshatbpemit upen-sueh
e npem—ﬂﬂﬁﬂwd—m—malmpm\-ed—ﬂwfﬂﬁ—rm—ﬁ kvnw—trr—--}tie’f\—rt!-k—zﬂfﬂ abutinesach-properisany-
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40,4263 |0, -Trees, Bushes. and Vision Clearance. No person in charge of property shall allow:

(1) Upon property that abuts a street or public sidewalk, any trees or bushes on their property to
interfere with street or sidewalk traffic. It shall be the duty of the person in charge of such property to
keep all trees and bushes on the premises, including the adjoining parking strip, trimmed to a height of
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not less than eight feet above the sidewalk and not less than ten (10) feet above the roadway.

(2) A standing or dead tree that is a hazard to the public or to persons or property on or near their
property.

(3) On their property at the intersection of two streets, any corner that does not provide a clear
vision area at the comer of the intersection of two streets, a street and a railroad, a street and an alley,
and driveways of parking lots open to the public.

(a) A clear vision area is a triangular area, two sides of which are:
i) Twenty (20) feet along the lot lines, measured from the intersection of two
streets or a street and a railroad and the third side of which is a line across the comer
of the lot, joining the two lines. Where a lot has a rounded comer, the lot lines shall
be extended in a straight line to apoint of intersection and measured from that point;
i) ——Ten (10) feet along the lot lines meassured from the intersection of a street
and an alley, and the third third side of which is a line across the corner of the lot,
joining the two lines. Where a lot has a rounded corner, the lot lines shall be
extended in a straight line to apoint of intersection and measured from that point.

(b) A clear vision area shall contain no planting, fences, walls, structures, or temporary

or permanent obstruction exceeding two and one-half feet in height, measured from the

top of the curb, or where no curb exists, from the established street centerline grade.

Trees exceeding this height may be located in this area, provided all branches or foliage

are removed to a height of eight (%) feet above grade.

404403 | 5 -Fenees. | Formatted: Underline

(1) No owner or person in charge of property shall construct or maintain any barbed-wire fence
or allow barbed wire to remain a part of any fence which borders on any sidewalk or public pathway.

(2) No person shall install, maintain or operate an electric fence in any residential or 4 | Formatted: Indent: First line: 0"
commercial area within the cCity or adjacent to any sidewalk or public pathways.
All fences must meet the standards set in the Adiar Village Land Use Development Code Section 5.134-
(3) Fencing.

i | Formatted: Tab stops: 0.5", Left
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40.440320- Zoning and Non-permitted Land Uses. The following acts are classified as public nuisances:
(1) Creating a use which is prohibited;
(2) Creating or changing a use which requires a permit;
(3) Expanding a use which is non-conforming;
(4) Changing a use which is not permitted,;
(5) Failing to comply with conditions of a permit.

40.462125 Certain Buildings. The following are classified as public nuisances: [ Formatted: Underfine

(1) -All buildings or structures, or portions thereof, which are determined by the county building

official to be dangerous;
(2) Constructing a building without a permit as required by the Building Code;
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(3) Placing a manufactured home without a permit;

(4) Occupying or changing the use of a building or structure without an occupancy permit;

(5) Selling or renting a dwelling which has been used as a clandestine drug lab without providing
a written notice to the new owner or renter;

(6) Making an electrical installation, water installation, sewer installation, or storm drain
installation without a permit.

40-470 40330 Garbage and Recyeling Containers - | Formatted: No bullets or numbering

(1) Street Placement. Containers (garbage, recycling, yard debris, etc.) may not be placed on or
along the street prior to 5:00 PM, on the day prior to the scheduled pickup day and must be removed by
8:00 AM the day after the scheduled pickup day.

(2) Placement of Property. Except as provided in subsection 1 above, containers (garbage,
recycling, yard debris, stectc ) must be placed/stored upon the property of the customer/user in such a
manner as to not be visible from the street adjacent to the subject property, except that containers maybe
stored -adjacent to the garage.

SO Popanalb properie- ol spectite staped lor outdoestse—MNeo-pessonshal-keep-m-personat
propert-outdesss orasinanyv-strestvehicletotporch-or premises-or-a-butldinge or- r-lheh&m—i-tm;-—
thatisnot-wholy-orontirelyenclesed exesptdoars- wsed-fprinerass und eopess—umlassthut persenal

preperpewas-ongina by destsred-snd-manatieired fhroutdanrtse— }
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4044463 35 -Storing property on public ways.

(1) No person shall use any portion of the traveled roadway, adjacent planting strip, sidewalk or
other portion of the public way or road right-of-way to store or keep recreational vehicles, utility trailers,
recreational sports equipment, or personal property of any kind. -Such personal property must be kept
fully within the owner’s private property boundary in compliance with all relevant Adair Village Land
Use Codes and City Ordinances.

(2) +—Nothing in this section is intended to prohibit the active loading or unloading of vehicles-
forareasonable-time, or the parking of vehicles in permitted parking areas as incidental to the use of the
vehicle for travel.

10.510 Prohibited Action. At no time shall a person leave a vehicle unattended in any unsafe condition,
Au unsali condition includes but is not limited 1o anvtime the vehiele is lefl unatiended wath the engine
running and the doors unlocked for more than 10 minutes: anytime any wheel or wheels have been
reroved [rom the veliicle, reedrdless of whether or not the vehicle is supported by a jack. jack stand.
wood or concrere blocks: anvtime the vehicle is e¢levated by any means other thun having all wheels on
the sround: allowing a vehicle (o leak Muids such as vil or eoolant onto a striet or property: leaving the
kevs in the ienition: or any other unsafe condition likelv create an attractive nuisanee for children or the

seneral public.
. | Formatted: No widow/orphan control
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NUISANCES AFFECTING PUBLIC PEACE

40.546405 -Radio and Television Interference. No person shall operate or use an electrical, mechanical | Formatted: Underline

or other device, apparatus, instruméent or machine that causes interference with radio or television
reception. This section shall not apply to electrical and radio devices licensed, apprevedapproved. and
operated under the rules and regulations of the Federal Communications Commission.

40,5204 | ) -Unnecessary Noise. No person shall make or assist in making any loud, disturbing or | Formatted: Underline

unnecessary noise which either annoys, disturbs, injures or endangers the comfort. repose, health, safety
or peace of others.
(1) The following acts are declared to be loud, disturbing and unnecessary noises in vielation of
this section but the enumeration shall not be construed to be exclusive:
(a) The keeping of any bird or animal which by causing frequent or long continued noise
may disturb the comfort and repose of any person in the vicinity;
(b) The attaching of any bell to any animal or allowing a bell to remain on any animal
which is disturbing to any person in the immediate vicinity;
(¢) The use of any vehicle or engine, either stationary or moving, so out of repair, loaded
or operated as to create any loud or unnecessary grating, grinding, rattling or other noise;
(d) The sounding of any homn or signalling device on any vehicle on any street or public r
private place, except as a necessary warning of danger;
(e) The use of any mechanical device operated by compressed air, steam or otherwise,
unless the noise thereby created is effectively muffled;
(f) The erection, including excavation, demolition, alteration or repair of any building in
residential districts, other than between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m. daily,
except Saturdays, Sundays and holidays when the hours shall be 10:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.
In case of urgent necessity in the interest of the public welfare and safety, a permit may
be granted by the cEity aAdministrator for a period not to exceed ten days. Such permit
may be renewed [or periods of five days while such emergency continues to exist. If -the
Administrator shall determine that loss or inconvenience would result to any person
unless such work were permitted within those hours, the Administrator may grant
permission for such work to be done between the hours of 10:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. upon
application being made at the time the permit for the work is awarded or during the
progress of the work;
(g) The use of any gong or siren other than by public officers for authorized purposes or
on a police, fire or other emergency vehicle;
(h) The creation of any excessive noise on any street adjacent to any school, institution
of learning, church or court of justice while the same are in use, or adjacent tot any
hospital or institution for the care of the sick or infirm, which unreasonably interferes
with the operation of such institution, or which disturbs or unduly annoys patients;
(i) The discharge in the open air of the exhaust of any steam engine, internal combustion

which will effectively prevent loud or explosive noises and the emission of annoying
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smoke;

(j) The use or operation of any automatic or electric piano, phonograph, gramophone,
victrola, radio, television, loudspeaker or any instrument for sound producing or any
sound amplifying device so loudly as to disturb persons in the vicinity thereof or in such
a manner as renders the use thereof a nuisance; provided, however, that upon application
to the cCity cCouncil permits may be granted for the broadcast or amplification of
commercial or entertainment programs, or to any organization for the broadcast of
programs of music, speeches, or general entertainment as a part of a national, state or
cCity event, public festivals or outstanding events of a noncommercial nature, provided
that such broadcast or amplification shall not exceed a decibel limit of 75 dB at the
boundary of the property, whether from the instrument, speaker or amplifier. A permit
may be granted for a parade as a part of a national, state or c€ity event, public festivals or
outstanding events of a noncommercial nature, even if it may cause short-term
obstruction to the free and uninterrupted traffic, both vehicular and pedestrian;

(k) The making of any noise by crying, calling or shouting, or by means of any whistle,
rattle, bell, gong, clapper, horn, hammer, drum, musical instrument or other device for the
purpose of advertising goods, wares or merchandise or of attracting attention or of
inviting patronage of any person to any business whatsoever. Exemption from this
paragraph may be requested upon application to the cCity for a solicitors license
(Ordinance 84/85 #1);

(1) The conducting, operating or maintaining of any garage or the repairing of motor
vehicles at any residence within 100 feet of any other private residence, apartment,
rooming house or hotel in such manner as to cause loud or offensive noises to be emitted
therefrom between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.

() The eathering of any number of persons upon premises. whether public or private, Formatted: p2, Indent: First line: 0.05", Widow/Orphan |
control, Font Alignment: Baseline, Tab stops: Not at 1.25"

and the ereation of noise from the collective voices of such persons between the hours of
9:00 p.o1 and 7.00 a.m, thot is plainly audible within any dwelling unit that is not the
source of the sound., | Formatted: Font color: Black J

40.5304 ] 5- Notices and Advertisements.

(1) No person shall affix or post or cause to be affixed or posted any placard, bill, advertisement
or poster upon any real or personal property, public or private, without first securing permission from
the owner or person in control of private property. This section shall not be construed as an amendment
to or a repeal of any regulation now or hereafter adopted by the cCity regulating the use of and the
location of signs and advertising, or the posting of public notices.

(2) Except as otherwise provided by law, no person shall either as principal or agent scatter,
deposit or distribute on the streets, sidewalks or other public places or upon any private property any
placards or advertisements whatsoever.

(3) This section shall not be construed to prohibit the distribution of advertising material to
persons during any parade or approved public gathering.

40.54010() Curfew for Minor. | Formatted: Underline
(1) Prohibition of Minors in Public. No minor shall be in or upon any street, highway, park,

alley, or other public place or way between the hours specified in subsection two (2) of this section

unless:
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(a) The minor is accompanied by a parent, guardian or other person tweittv-ome (21)

years of age or over and authorized by the parent or by law to have custody of the minor.

(b) The minor is engaged in a lawful pursuit or activity which requires the minor’s

presence upon the street, highway, park, alley or other public place, and the minor has

written authorization from a parent or guardian to be in a public place at that time.

(¢) The minor is emancipated under ORS 419B.550 to 419B.558.

(2) Applicable Hours. For the purposes of this section, the applicable hours of curfew are

between 11 p.m. and 4 a.m. of the following morning except on Friday and Saturday night the curfew
hours are between 11:59 p.m. and 4 a.m. of the following moming.

40,545 175 Parental Duties. No parent, guardian, or other person having legal custody of a minor under
the age of 18 years shall permit the minor to be in violation of this Ordinance.

(1) The parent(s), guardian(s), or person(s) having the care and custody of a minor under the age
of 18 years shall be deemed to have allowed the minor to violate this ordinance despite not having prior
actual knowledge, if in the exercise of reasonable diligence, the parent, guardian, or person should have
known that a violation would occur.

40.550430 -Open Container. No person, regardless of age, shall possess an open container of any
beverage that contains any amount of intoxicating liquor upon any city owned or controlled property or
on any public street or sidewalk. +Apiended-AekprStHuse Brdmanee 20Us-Hn

40,5601 133 Park Regulations. No person shall cause destruction to city park property, act in or with
prohibited behavior within a city park, be within a city park after park hours, and can be excluded from a
city park for their behaviors, criminal actiityactivity, or violations of city ordinances.
(1) Destruction of Park Property.
(a) No person shall remove, destroy, break, injure, mutilate or deface in any way or other
property, including but not limited to any structure, monument, statue, vase, fountain,
wall. fence, railing, vehicle. bench, tree, shrub, fern, plant, or flower, in any city park.
(b) No person shall use towels in any improper manner or waste soap or toilet paper, or
deface, mar, destroy, break, write on, or scratch a wall, floor, ceiling, partition, fixture, or
furniture or the facilities provided in a public convenience station located in any city
park.
(2) Prohibited Behavior.
{a) No person shall sleep on the seats or benches, or use loud, boisterous, threatening,
abusive, indecent language, or behave in a disorderly manner, while in any city park.
(b) No person shall blow, spreadspread. or place any nasal or other bodily discharge, or
spit, urinate or defecate in any city park, except directly into the particular fixture
provided for that purpose.
(<) No person shall place a bottle, can, cloth, rag, or metal, wood or stone substance in
the plumbing fixtures in such station.
(d) No person shall enter or remain in any city park while in a visibly intoxicated
condition.
(e) No person shall use tobacco products while in the skateboard park.
(3) Park Hours. No person shall be or remain inside of any city park during hours that the park
is closed, said hours to be set forth at each entrance to a park, unless passing through the park to an
adjoining street.
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(4) Violations.
(a) Tn addition to any other penalty which may be provide by this cCity vcode, a peace
officer, citv administrator or desiznes -may exclude from all city parks for a period of not
more than thuty (30) days, any person who violates any sections of 40.550450- or who
violates any Oregon Revised Statues dealing with public peace, destruction or vandalism
to property, injury of any degree to a person, controlled substances, weapons, or any
inappropriate prohibited conduct sanction under c€ity ct-ode or the Oregon Revised
Statues, while in a city park.
(b) Written notice shall be given to a person excluded from the parks. The notice shall
specify the dates of exclusion and shall be signed by the issuing officer. Waming of
consequences for failure to comply shall be prominently displaced on the notice.
(-c) A person receiving a notice may, within ten days, appeal in writing to the c€ity
s-Administrator to have the written notice rescinded or the period shortened.
(d) At any time within the 30 days, a person receiving a notice may apply in writing to
the cCity aAdministrator for a temporary walver from the effects of the notice for good
reason.+seehen-4-Sel-Amended e ]
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CHRONIC NUISANCES

40.243605- Chronie Nuisances. If the person in charge fails to correct a violation after a thirty (30) day
period, that violation will be considered a chronic nuisance and cited as such. This-sectionis-appheable
SO 200 30 HL 00 - S0~ H-AUL-

wo]anon after a th]rty ﬂi]) day permd or who is cited for three or more violations of ihe same spemﬁu
violation of this- Code within a 90-day period will be considered to have committed a chronic nuisance
and may be cited as suchFhssectioniv-appheableto-Sections 2003004000300 aned-
40-600-~

40790 Pomalies— Penakiiestorviolation-af Secten700-Cheonie Nubsanees-witbheestublished by
Resolution-by—theAdiie Viluee ity Cotinet

PENALTIES, ABATEMENT, -AND APPEAL

40810 General-Nutsarees—n-additon-to-those-nsaneesspeeth Iyeasreedwe it
iWHhm%&&'\%%%H!WIH st
Administroro-be-uious-ordetrmentak to-the-pubhie-health-safery—wellare-prpeaee-ofHhe Sty
hereby-declired to-be-a-nuisanecand-may-be-abated-arproviderdtin-Sections 108 H-fa-10-860:

10405 Continuation, Every day. or portion thereof, during which any violation of any provision of this

| Formatted: Centered, Level 1
L

| Formatted: Font: (Default) Times New Roman, 12 pt

chapter is committed, continued or penmitted. shall be o separate oltense,

40,405 Penalties. Any person or business entity which violates any term or provision of this chaptet
shall be subjeet to anv or all ol the following penaltes:
(1) Penalty for First-Time Vielation

(u) Int the case of a violation of this title or the Adair Village Development Code, a vivil penalty
of $100 per violation shall be assessed. perday. I the violation has been corrected within 10 working
davs af the issuance of the citation, the civil penalty shall be reduced 1o $30 per violation.

(21 Repeat Violations.

(i) In the case of subseauent violutions of this title by the same person, business, or corparation
within 24 consecutive months. the civil penalty for each subseguent violation shall be doubled and shall
not be reduced.

(3) Chironic Nuisance:
(a) In the case of Chronic Nuisance. the civil penalty shall be tripled and shall not be reduced.

40,710 Abatement, In addition to the penalties as provided Tor i other portions of this code, the eity
My initiate abatement of a nuisance. Abatements are clussified into two categories: imminent nuisahee
abatement and regular abaternent,

40715 Thuminent nuisance dbatement.
11 11 a condition. substance. act, or nuisance exists thal is detrimental to public health. safety, or
welfare, it may summarily be ahated il afler inspection ol the premises by the eity administrator found to
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exist, und there is imminent danger to uman life, safety. or to property. Determination ofa condition,
sulistiance. acl. of other oceurrence constituling an imminent nuisance shall be made by the ity
administrator

(23 No flotice Lo the property owner or person in control of the property is required: however. an
attemnt shall be made to give or cause 1o be given notice (o remaove or ghate such niisance within 24~
hours.

(31 If notice cannot be mudeé and or the nuisance has not been remoy ed or abated within 24-hours. the
city administrator is authorized 10 remove or abate the nuisance and the cost shall be charged aguinst the
property.

(4) Costs of abatement may be assessed as provided in this section.

40,720 Notice of viplation and shatenient, Where there is no imminent danger w human life. safety. or | Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Underline ]
to property but a violation(s) is found o exist. the following noticing procedures will apply; | Formatted: Underline ]
(1) Notice shall be posted on the preimises wheie (he condition. substance, det. or nUISANCe SXIsts. | Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Underfine ]
direeting that the owner. person in charge and/or person occupying the property dhate the situation, | Formatted: Font: Not Bold ]
(21 AL the time of posting. the eity administrator or their desienee shall hiand deliver or send a copy of ( Formatted: Font: Not Bold |

the notice by first closs mail 1o:
(@) Owner at the last known address as listed in the county tax assessor's oftice: and
{13} The person in chavee of the property or oceupant if different from the owner.
(31 The notice shall contain:
(1) A deseription of the real property. by street address or otherwise, on which the condition.
substance. acl. or NUisanNce exists,
(b) A deseription of the condition, substance. act. or muisance which must be abated:
(e} A direction to abate the condition, substance. act. or nuisance within a tme specilied on the

notice;

(d) A statement that unless the condition. substunee, act. or nuisance is removed. the city may
abate the shwation, and the cost of abatement shall be a fee sufficient 1o cover the direct cost of removal,
plus 30 percent for administrative overhead: and this total cost shall be charged to the owner:

(¢} A statement that the owher or person in charge of the property may appeal the abatement by
eiving written notice to the city admimistrator or their designge within 10 days trom the date of the
notice;

(0 A statement that if the cost ot abatement is not paid by the owner or person in vharge of the
property. the cost of abatement may be assessed o and become a lich on the property.

i) After completion of the posting and delivering/mailing, the person posting and deliveringmailing
the notice shall file this certificate with the city administrator or their desighee stating the date and place
of delivering/muiline and posting.

(31 An error in the name or address of the owner or persan in charge of the property or use of the
pinie other thai that of the owner or person in charee of the property shall not make the notice void. and
in such case the posted notice shall be sufficient.

() The owner or person in chiree of the property shall abate the condition. substange, act, or
violation(s} specitied in the notice within | davs oras otherwise notated.

(7) Anv peeson who shall receive a notice deseribed in subsection {3) ol this seetion may appeal the
city administrator o their desienee’s deciston by filing a notice of appeal. i writing. with the cily
administrator or their designee within 10 days after the posting and mailing of the notice. The sppeal
must specifyv the basis therefor.

(8) The appeal shall be referred to the city council for a hearing.
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(9 If the city council determines that the ruisanee does exist, the owner or person in chiree of the
property shall abate the puisaoee within such tme as the city council may grant or. it no specific period
of time iy granted. within 10 davs of the city couneil’s decision.

(100 1F the nuisance las nat been abated within the time ullowed the city admimistrator or their
designee may cause the nuisance 1o be abated

(i) Within 60 davs of the date (at abatentenl s tken, the eity shall provide the owner or person
in charge of the property with an accounting for costs of abatement.

(11} The person charged with the abatement of the nulsarce shall have the peht at reasonable times 1o

enter upon the property W investigate or cause the removal of the situation.

(12) Remedies Nonexclusive. The procedures provided by this chapler are not exclusive, but ate in
addition to abatement procedures, fines fees, and other remedies provided by other laws and ordinances.
(13) The failure of any person or owner to receive gotual notice from the ity administmtor or their

disiunee shall ot invalidite or ofherwise alfeel the proceedings under this chapter.

40,725 Costs 1o become i lien:
4 costs of abatement are not paid within thidy (30) days from:
() The date of the notce of costs: or
() If an appeal was timely filed. from the dite of judue’s determination ol the costs, dn
aesessment of the costs shall be made by resolution and shall be entered in the docket of ity liens and
mav be recorded with Benton County as appropriate. When the enlry is recorded in the city lien docket,
the tssessient shall constitute o lien upon the property subject to the abatement.

(21 The lien shall be entorced in the same manner as liens for agsessiment for local improvement
districts and shall bedr interest at judement rte us determined by the Orvevon Revised Statutes. The
nterest shall commence running on the date of entry of the lien in the city lien dockel

(3) An error in the pame of the owner of petson in charge of the property shall not void the
assessmient. nor sholl a filure 1o receive the notice of the proposed assessment repder the assessment
void, but it shall remain a valid lien seainst the property.

40,730 Interference w it abatemem personnel prohibited, No person shall interfere with or deny access
to anv person authorized (o enter premises and or strueture for the purposes ol abatement,,

40,735 Obligations, Under no eircumstances shall this chapter obligate the city o undertake abatement.
All provisions in this chapter which empower or authorize city action shall be permissive a wnd not
mandatory. The city, its officers, and emplovees shall be entitled to exercise discretion in determining
the extent (o which a hazard warranis a eity response. Such considerations may inelude the appatent
dunser 1o public heulth. life. apd property. financial resources available o the eity for initiation of clean-
up. other demands on city swff or finuncial resourees. the likelihood that the costs of eleanup can be
recovered from the owner of the premises or the responsible party. and the nature of the hazdrd. This
cnuimerition is not exelusive und is intended only o illustrate the tvpes of discretionary eriteria the city
mayv employ in determining whether or nop a particular hazard warunls # city résponse,
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CHAPTER 40
PUBLIC NUISANCES AND ABATEMENT
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PARKING AND STANDING VEHICLES
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CHAPTER 43
PARKING AND STANDING VEHICLES
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CHAPTER 43
PARKING AND STANDING VEHICLES

2+—Bus stand, A fixed area in the roadway adjacent to the curb to be occupied exclusively by
buses for layover in operating schedules or waiting for passengers.

“l,

(5) Commereial Veliele =A penernl definmon for a commercial viehicle is a vehigle thur e wsed <
i trnsport pegple or properyy for profit. A commercls Lo motor yehicle is defines tmu.l Dy the
Oreron Velicle Code as g vehiele that will be operatinge i i gross vehicle weight catine ap
combination weisht over 26000 pounds. The defigiten also includes vehicles desivned w
rransport L0 or more persons and vehic L_._l\!L“]JmﬂL_tl_l_LLl_.“]“.Dl‘r{_LlJ_ﬂA_L_" rdius Mg

rezardless of weieht, This definition esgludes fire rrucky, ciereency vehicles, motor honies

and_recreational vehicles aperared solely for personal use.

~2Curb. The extreme edge of the improved portion of the roadway.

0 «

(71 Lmrersenes, vMebicle. Any vehicle thur is operated during the course of dury by g Police
Officer, Reserve Police Officer, Code Enforcement Officer, Direfighter or Lmerpency

Harardous Vehicle. Aoy vehicls left in a location or condition that constitutes an immediate and

(8)
continuous hazald to the safsty of persons using the streets or alleys of the city. For examupie,
and not for limitation, the foliowing are hazardous vehicles:
tal Vehicles blocking public or private rights-of-way
lb) Vehicles leaking petroleum or other hazardous fluids.
(c) Vehicles blocking fire hvdrants,
{d) Vehicies with broken glass/windows «
(9} Highway. Any surface tharis desipmed as o lane For privel for vebielgs thit 4s apen to the -
public, Every public way, rond, sprect, thoroughfare, and pluce, ineluding bridees, viaducts,
andl other structires within the boupdaries of this Ciey, used. ot intended For use of the

senernl public for vehiclee o vehicular traffie, (As per ORS 801 505)

{4 Loading zone. A space adjacent to a curb reserved for the exclusive use of vehicles during
the loading or unloading of passengers or materials or freight.

{10)

{2-Park ot parking, The standing of a vehicle, whether occupied or not, except when a vehicle is
temporarily standing for the purpose of and while setustirenmseedenmge |in loading or

unloadingr Lf propern or passeng
11)

{24 Pedestrian. Any person afoot.

L0

1123}
4+ Person, Every natural person, firm, pastnership, association, or corporation. .
LR Oversived vehiele. Any rruck other than a pickup reuck, any bos, any momr home, any “

vehicle t which 4 camper s anached, any combinanon df vehicles with gt overall length of

prente=thive (23) feer orunv vehicle exceeding seven 7] teet in widthy
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CHAPTER 43
PARKING AND STANDING VEHICLES

{4}-Skates. Includes toller skates, in-line roller skates, blades, skateboards, scooters, coastets,
roller skis ot any similar device that is used as a means of transportation.

{15)

{53-Skate uperation, The act of propelling skates by means other than carrying them.

(16)

(B} Traffic lane of roadway, That portion of the roadway used for the movement of a single line
of vehicles. That portion of a highway that is improved, designed, or ordinatily used for
vehicular travel, exclusive of the shoulder. -(a4.\s per ORS 801.450)

17

=+ Truck trailer, Any trailer designed and used primarily for carrying loads other than
passengers whether designed as a balance trailer, pole trailer, semitrailer, or sclf-supporting
trailer, as this term is defined in the Oregon Vehicle Code.

18
— vehicle. Every device in, upon, or by which a person or property (s or may be transported or

drawn upon a public highway, except devises moved exclus|vely by human power or used

exclusively upon stationary rails or tracks
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(1) Emergency vehicles are hereby exempt from the rules established from this chapter when
tesponding to an emergency.

(2) Not withstanding from subsection (1), when an emergency vehicle is standing at an
emergency scene and is parked in a manner that may be potentially hazardous to
pedestrians or other drivers, the operator of an emergency vehicle shall activate a visual
warning device.

-
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CHAPTER 43
PARKING AND STANDING VEHICLES

PARKING AND TRAFFIC OFFENSES

4324115 Adoption of State Laws

Parking and tFraffic offenses as defined by the Oregon Vehicle Code are hereby adopted and are
punishable in accordance sowith, provisions set in the c€ity cEode.

This sub-section establishes places whete stopping, standing and parking a vehicle are

prohibited for purposes of the penalties under ORS $11.555 (lllegal stopping, standing or
parking), Except as provided under an exemption in ORS 811.560 (Exemptions from
prohibitions on stopping, standing or parking), a person is in yiolation, of ORS 811.555

(Illegal stopping, standing, or parking),if a person patks, stops or leaves standing 2 vehicle in

any of the following places:

(1) Upon a roadway outside a business district or residence district, whether attended or
unattended, when it is practicable to stop, park or leave the vehicle standing off the
roadway. Exemptions under ORS $11.560 (Fxemptions from prohibitions on
stopping, standing, or parking), (1), (7) and (9) are applicable to this subsection.

(2) -On a shoulder, whether attended or unattended, unless a clear,and unobstructed
width of the roadway opposite the standing vehicle is left for the passage of other
yehicles and the standing vehicle is visible from a distance of 200 feet in cach
direction upon the roadway or the person, at least 200 feet in each direction upon
the roadway, warns approaching motortists of the standing vehicle by use of flaggers,
flags, signs ot other signals. Exemptions under ORS 811.560 (Exemptions from
prohibitions on stopping, standing, or parking), (9) are 1pphmblL to this subsection.

(3) -On the roadway side of a vehicle stopped or parked at the edge or curb of a highway.
Exemptions under ORS $11.560 (Exemptions from prohibitions on stopping,
standing, or parking), (7) are applicable to this subsection.

(4) -On a sidewalk. Exemptions under ORS 811.560 (Exemptions from prohibitions on
stopping, standing, or parking), (4) to (7) are applicable to this subsection.

(5) Within an intersection. Exemptions under ORS $11.560 (Exemptions from
prohibitions on stopping, standing ot parking), (4) to (7) are applicable to this
subsection.

(6) -On a crosswalk. Exemptions under ORS 811.560 (Exemptions from prohibitions on
stopping, standing, ot parking), (4) to (7) are applicable to this subsection.

(7) -Between a safety zone and the adjacent curb or within 30 feet of points on the curb
immediately opposite the ends of a safety zone unless a different length is indicated
by signs and matkings. For purposes of this subsection the safety zone must be an
area or space officially set apart within a roadway for the exclusive use of pedestrians
and which is protected or is so marked or indicated by adequate signs as to be plainly
visible at all times while set apart as a safety zone. Exemptions under ORS 811.560
(Exemptions from prohibitions on stopping, standing, or parking), (4) to (7) are
applicable to this subsection.

(8) -Alongside or opposite a street excavation or obstruction when stopping, standing, or
parking would obstruct traffic. Exemptions under ORS 811.560 (Exemptions from
prohibitions on stopping, standing, or parking), (4) to (7) are applicable to this
subsection.
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CHAPTER 43
PARKING AND STANDING VEHICLES

(9) -Upon a bridge or other elevated structure upon a highway. Fxemptions uader ORS
B11.560 (Fxemptions from prohibitions on stopping, standing, or parking), (4) to (8)
arc applicable to this subscction.

(10) —On any railroad or rail fixed guide way system tracks or within seven and one-
half _feet of the nearest rail at a time when the parking of vehicles would contflict
with operations or yepais, of the tracks. Exemptions under ORS 811.560
(Excmptions from prohibitions on stopping, standing, or parking), (4) to (7) ate
applicable to this subsection.

(11) —At any place where traffic control devices, prohibit stopping. Exemptions under
ORS 811.560 (Exemptions from prohibitions on stopping, standing, or parking), (4)
to (7) are applicable to this subsection.

(12) —In front of a public or private driveway. Exemptions under ORS 811.560
(Exemptions from prohibitions on stopping, standing, or patking), (2) and (4) to (7)
are applicable to this subsection.

(13) —Within 10 feet of a fire hydrant. Exemptions under ORS 811.560 (Exemptions
from prohibitions on stopping, standing, or parking), (2) and (4) to (7) are applicable
to this subsection.

(14) —Within 20 feet of a crosswalk at an intersection. Exemptions under ORS 811.560
(Exemptions from prohibitions on stopping, standing, or parking), (2) and (4) to (7)
are applicable to this subsection.

(15) —Within 50 fect upon the approach to an official fashing signal, stop sign, yicld
sign or traffic control device located at the side of the roadway if the standing or
parking of a vehicle will obstruct the view of any traffic control device located at the
side of the roadway. Exemptions under ORS $11.560 (Exemptions from
prohibitions on stopping, standing, or parking), (2) and (4) to (7) arc applicable to this
subsection.

(16) —Within 15 feet of the driveway entrance to a fire station and on the side of a
street opposite the entrance to a fire station, within 75 feet of the entrance.
Fxemptions under ORS 811.560 (Fxemptions from prohibitions on stopping,
standing, or parking), (2) and (4) to (7) are applicable to this subsection.

(17) —At any place where traffic control devices prohibit standing. Exemptions under
ORS $11.560 (Exemptions from prohibitions on stopping, standing, or parking), (2)
and (4) to (7) are applicable to this subsection,

(18) —Improper positioning of vehicle upon a two-way road or highway, the vehicle shall
be positioned so that the tight-hand wheels are parallel to and within 12 inches of the
right cutb or, if none, as close, as possible to the right edge of the right shoulder

(19) —On a bicycle lane. Exemptions under ORS 811.560 (Exemptions from prohibitions
on stopping, standing, or parking), are applicable to this subsection.

(20) —On a bicycle path. Exemptions under ORS 811.560 (Exemptions from prohlbltlons
on stopping, standing, or parkmtr) arc 1ppllcab1c to this subscction.
e e R acie

22401 1) Prohibited Parking

In addition to provisions of the motor vehicle laws of Oregon prohibiting parking, no
person shall park a vehicle:
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CHAPTER 43
PARKING AND STANDING VEHICLES
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CHAPTER 43
PARKING AND STANDING VEHICLES

43,2251 20 Prohibired Trailer and Reereationg | Vehicle Packine: <

(1) -No petson shall park a motor home, travel trailer, recreational vehicle, utility trailer, boat «
trailer, truck with camper, camper, livestock trailer, or any other type of trailer designed to
be pulled by a vehicle, or any other type of vehicle or trailer used for recreational purpose
or slcepmg, upon F—smteany street, parking strips, alleys, public parks, or public #ighe
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3+ No person shall be allowed to sleep, cook, or otherwise use any of the trailers or
recreational vehicles as outlined in Section 1 as 2 means for housing, while parked upon
any street, parking strip, alley, public park, or public rights--of--way without first receiving
a permit from the c&ity.

(1)No person shall park a commercial vehicle, which includes Truck Trailer, semni, or full
trailer, trailer designed to be towed by a truck trailer or tractor, or any part thereof upon a
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(3) —Tt shall be a defense to any complaint alleging violation of this Section that the purpose
of such parking was to Lcuvclt Joad or unload goods, materials, or equipment at premises
abutting the residental street for which there is no other access.

43,254 131 Parking Vehicle on City Street for Vending Purposes

=
A———————No person shall park or leave standing 2 vehicle on a c&ity street for the purpose of
advertising, selling, ot offering for sale any merchandise.
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CHAPTER 43
PARKING AND STANDING VEHICLES
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ABANDONED OR HAZARDOUS
=
43,305 Abandoned Vehicles Profibred.

L Nos wvehiele thar dhe ey administrator or desjgmeg bas reason to believe is abaadoned shall be
pirked or el sunding on e ielieoi: way of i sercet. allev, orgiry properey fora putigd ia
excess of 24 hours.,

2} The city administrator or desygnee, upon finding o vebicle so parked or left standing nay cause
such vehicle o be removed trom the steeet and impounded ur the owner’s expense.

43,310 [mpounding Mazardous Vehicles.
(1) Upian discovering g haardous vehicle, the ciry administrator or desipnee may immediately
cause the veluele o be rowed and impounded.
The wwner of the vehicle shall be responsible forall costs of towing aod storng the veluele, =
43313 Pre-jowing investigarion and notice.

Jall The cirv administearar or desigmee invesngaring a vehicle in violanon of Seerinn 43303 shall;

a1 Make effiort o discover, 'thie owiee and reyuest removal of the vehicle,

(hi Failing to discover die owner by such o process, make a diligene mquiny gs o the pamie
and address of the owner by examining the vehicle for a lieense number, jdent Beation nuaiber
ke, stvle, ordny other intforotuion s will aid (o the ilentficaron of the owner. W ben such
\-'chu:|c 15 l'c-u.:lrL:Li by lasy o bL’ -.‘L'.:_Yhtc'.rcd W i!]1 the Ll_i\ 181ET. Tilv cil}.‘ -.u!mini.~'1'|'-.1r| (T {lCFil‘[’lLL‘_h]!il“
inguire by license and/or VIN puiber with the division for the nurie and adedress of the owner.

(¢) Wherher or not the owner is klearificd aftic a pre-tow pogee upen the vebicle where it
can be casily seen.

i 1f 2 veluele is found 1 the same condition as deseribed in seerion 43,305 an which a
pre-tow notice was atfised, withio thiery (300 days af the orisinad hotlee, the vwney \11 all b
comsidered nodfied and the vebicle shall be taken into cmmd-. by the city admipiststor or designes,

_.- lm:- St L0 Linr_s {9} d .lﬂ]'.‘lf_\ Tey lm/‘..ndr ak|s \LlIIL-Lﬁ; L
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CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT
July 11, 2023, Council Meeting

Administration

e Seasonal PW Employee — The city hired its first seasonal employee to help with mowing and
ground maintenance around the community. This should allow staff to complete bigger projects
this summer.

e Tangent — The city council meeting in Tangent went well. The two cities renewed the contract
for public works and adjusted the rate for wastewater. I will be going to quarterly meetings just
to keep in touch.

e Santiam Christian — Santiam Christian is working with Gerding Construction to get civil plans
for their field house. They’re also working on putting some more fencing up on the south side of

their property.
Property/Businesses
e AVIS — The city will be putting new signs up at to alert people of no access for fishing, hiking
ete...

e Good Grounds Coffee — Susan said things were currently going well and we will be working on
clearing some of the lower branches form the trees along the highway this month.

o Restaurant — | met with a potential client for the restaurant, and they are working on a business
plan to see if the space and location will pencil out for them. They want to do a lot of
renovations.

Major Projects/Engineering

e Water Plant — R.G. Smith is going to start working on the VFD’s at the water plant this month.

o Calloway Creek — Dennis submitted his plans for phase four and civil west should be done
reviewing them in the next few weeks. Once that is completed, they will begin infrastructure
work.

e Wastewater Plant — The transformer is in, and the power is all hooked up to the site. The
training and start up are scheduled for the 26™.

e Kiddie Park — Public Works staff worked on replacing some damaged equipment, putting new
bark chips down, and general maintenance. The city has a capital improvement project planned
for a new play structure in the future.

S:\Admin\City Council\Meetings\2023 Meetings\230711 CC Mtg\Attachment E Administrator Report
230711.docx
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PUBLIC WORKS

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT
PERIOD: 6/20/2023 to 6/20/2023

WATER USE / DISTRIBUTION REPORT
WATER USE REPORT

Water Produced: 8,916,336

Average Usage per Day 327k

WATER DISTRIBUTION REPORT

Maintenance Activity: Staff reported a water leak at Carmen Place. Staff worked with
contractors to repair the leak the next day. Staff work with Alyrica locating water and sewer lines
around town for fiber optic cables.

Collected quarterly; second quarter samples have been completed.

WASTEWATER TREATMENT REPORT

Flows into the WWTP are at summer low flows. Staff have worked on removing solids from the
Imhoff cone and preparing to switch over to the new

headworks.

Total Monthly Influent: _ 1.9 million Gallons

STORM WATER COLLECTION SYSTEM REPORT

Maintenance Activity: Storm drains remain clear with the increase of rain. Staff daily clears and
monitors all storm drains.

S:\Admin\City Council\Meetings\2023 Meetings\230711 CC Mtg\Attachment F PW Report 230711.docx



STREETS MAINTENANCE REPORT

Maintenance Activity: Streets are in decent shape. Staff have begun spraying weeds in roadways.

CITY HALL / PARKS AND WETLANDS

Maintenance Activity: Staff have been keeping up with mowing. All we areas have dried up and
all city properties are on a weekly schedule.

WATER TREATMENT PLANT

Maintenance Activity: Staff continue to run the water plant 55 — 60 hours per week. The water
plant has been functioning fine with no issues to report.

WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

Maintenance Activity: The wastewater treatment plant is doing well. Staff have worked with
contractors finishing up new headworks.

Completed by Matt Lydon, Public Works Supervisor

S:\Admin\City Council\Meetings\2023 Meetings\230711 CC Mtg\Attachment F PW Report 230711.docx
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Attachment G
CC Mtg 230711

STAFF REPORT

Attachment G — Financial Report
July 11, 2023, Council Meeting

Income shown for fiscal year 2022-2023 is $2,415,234.94 and expenses are $2,535,437.30 which equals

a net income of -$120,202.36 for all funds.

Income and expenses for each fund are shown below:

Fund Income
General 260,710.73
Streets 34,626.82
Water 1,365,408.09
Wastewater 719,040.86
Storm Drain 35,448.44
SDC Fund 0.00
Reserve 0.00
TOTAL $2,415,234.94

Expenses
982,316.50
42,032.43
691,047.84
795,761.80
24,278.73
0.00

0.00
$2,535,437.30

% of Budget

47.00%
15.30%
33.20%
25.20%
27.50%
0.00%
0.00%

Difference
-721,605.77
-7,405.61
674,360.25
-76,720.94
11,169.71
0.00

0.00
-120,202.36

We have approximately $3,814,419.72 in the Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP). In June we
had $3,754,060.74. Last year in July, we had $3,274,177.45. We also currently have approximately

$89.683.49 in Citizens Bank.




City of Adair Village Budget.Worksheet Page: 1
PrelLive Hosted 9.9.2019 Periods: 07/22-07/23 Jul 06, 2023 08:23AM

Report Criteria:
Print Fund Tifles
Page and Total by Fund
Print Source Tilles
Totat by Source
Print Department Titles
Total by Department
All Segments Tested for Total Breaks

2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23
Current year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %

General Fund

General Fund
100-000-40000 Beginning Fund Balance 600,000.00 .00 600,000.00 .00
100-000-40001 Property Taxes - Current 218,000.00 3,204.75 214,795.25 1.5%
100-000-40002 Property Taxes - Prior Year 500.00 .00 500.00 .00
100-000-41010 Revenue Sharing 14,000.00 3,490.07 10,508.93  24.9%
100-000-41020 Cigarette Taxes 1,000.00 360.72 639.28 36.1%
100-000-41030 Liquor Taxes 25,000.00 9,836.54 15,163.46  39.3%
100-000-41100 Tangent Contract 194,100.00 74,246.41 119,853.59 3B.3%
100-000-41200 Transient Lodging Tax 5,000.00 5,000.00 .00 100.0%
100-000-42001 Planning Fees 10,000.00 .00 10,000.00 .00
100-000-42050 Fees - Other .00 35.00 35.00- .00
100-000-42060 SDC Administrative Fees 10,000.00 .00 10,000.00 .00
100-000-43001 Utility Franchise Fees 63,000.00 24,479.86 38,520.14  38.5%
100-000-46020 Residential Rent Revenue 30,000.00 7.728.27 22,271.73 258%
100-000-46021 Property Lease or Rent 78,000.00 .00 78,000.00 .00
100-000-46023 Building Lease 32,000.00 5,712.38 26,28762 17.9%
100-000-46024 Property Tax-Property Lease 4,900.00 .00 4,900.00 .00
100-000-46027 Utilities-Property Lease 14,000.00 .00 14,000.00 .00
100-000-46028 Room Rental 120.00 .00 120.00 .00
100-000-46031 Court Fees and Fines .00 .00 .00 .00
100-000-46032 Ordinance Violation Fines .00 .00 .00 .00
100-000-46055 Refunds 25,200.00 12,420.00 12,780.00 49.3%
100-000-46057 Miscellaneous 1,000.00 .00 1,000,00 .00
100-000-47300 Parks Grant .00 .00 .00 .00
100-000-47900 COVID-19 Refmbursements 98,000.00 97,064.22 93578  99.0%
100-000-46000 Interest 15,000.00 17,132.51 2,132.51- 114.2%
100-000-49500 Transfer from Water Fund .00 .00 .00 .00
100-000-49530 Transfer from SDC Fund .00 .00 .00 .00
100-000-49600 Transfer from Reserve Fund .00 .00 .00 .00
Total General Fund: 1,438,820.00 260,710.73 1,478,108.27 1B.1%

City Administration

100-100-50010 City Administrator 79,200.00 69,503.42 9,696.58 87.8%
100-100-50016 Utility/Court Clerk 9,258.00 6,160.50 3,097.50 66.5%
100-100-50018 Finance Clerk 4,166.00 5,212.81 1,046.81- 125.1%
100-100-51010 Employee Health Ins Benefits 17,395.00 11,195.37 6,199.63 64.4%
100-100-51020 Retirement Benefits 23,364.00 16,032.66 7,331.3¢  68.6%
100-100-51030 Employment Taxes 11,889.00 7,332.78 4,556.22 61.7%
100-100-52002 Materials & Supplies 250.00 .00 250.00 .00
100-100-52010 Miscellaneous 500.00 417.00 83.00 834%
100-100-52013 Travel and Training 2,000.00 .00 2,000.00 .00
100-100-52014 Vehicle Fuel & Maintenance .00 .00 .00 .00
100-100-52016 Audit .00 .00 .00 .00

100-100-52017 City Attomey 15,000.00 .00 15,000.00 .00




City of Adair Village

Budget Worksheet

Page: 2

PreLive Hosted 9.9.2019 Periods: 07/22-07/23 Jul 06, 2023 08:23AM
2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23
Current year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
100-100-52018 Planning Consultant 30,000.00 .00 30,000.00 .00
100-100-52019 Contract Service 27,000.00 22,000.00 5,000.00 81.5%
100-100-52020 Development Engineering 30,000.00 .00 30,000.00 .00
100-100-52030 Miscellaneous .00 .00 .00 .00
100-100-52031 Urban Renewal Development 85,000.00 00 85,000.00 .00
100-100-52101 Banking Charges .00 .00 .00 .00
100-100-52102 Dues .00 .00 .00 .00
100-100-52103 Insurance .00 636.91 636.91- .00
100-100-52106 Mileage 250.00 .00 250.00 .00
100-100-62107 Permits .00 206.89 206.89- .00
100-100-52108 Postage .00 .00 .00 .00
100-100-53002 Equipment Purchase .00 .00 .00 .00
Total City Administration: 335,272.00 138,698.34 196,573.66  41.4%
Public Safety
100-200-50010 City Administrator .00 6,318.48 6,318.48- .00
100-200-5101Q Employee Health Ins Benefits 1,198.00 705.00 483.00 58,8%
100-200-51020 Retirement Benefits 1,793.00 1,115.63 677.37 62.2%
100-200-51030 Employment Taxes 912.00 710.31 20169 77.9%
100-200-52019 Contract Service 37,000.00 25,071.00 11,920.00 67.8%
100-200-52103 Insurance .00 41.69 41.69- .00
Total Public Safety: 40,903.00 33,982.11 6,940.89  83.0%
Parks and Recreation
100-300-50025 Summer Program Coordinator .00 .00 .00 .00
100-300-50054 Utility Worker Il 18,714.00 16,524.77 2,189.23 88.3%
100-300-50058 Utility Worker .00 .00 o0 .00
100-300-51010 Employee Health Ins Benefits 9,514.00 4,400.17 5113.83 46.2%
100-300-51020 Retirement Benefits 5,083.00 8,482.26° 3,399.26- 166.9%
100-300-51030 Employment Taxes 2,586.00 2,230.83 35517  86.3%
100-300-52002 Materials & Supplies 500.00 575.97 75.97- 115.2%
100-300-52011 System Maintenance & Repair .00 .00 .00 .00
100-300-52012 Maintenance - Bidg & Parks 1,000.00 32.00 968.00 3.2%
100-300-52013 Travel and Training 500.00 .00 500.00 .00
100-300-52014 Vehicle Fuel & Maintenance 1,250.00 1,050.99 199.01 84.1%
100-300-52018 Contract Service 800.00 .00 800.00 .00
100-300-52022 Equipment Maintenance 1,000.00 2,547.81 1,547.81- 254.8%
100-300-52023 Equipment Rental/Lease 100.00 .00 100.00 .00
100-300-52025 Small Equipment Purchase 500.00 2,099.00 1,599.00- 419.8%
100-300-52026 Non-capital mprovements .00 .00 .00 .00
100-300-52030 Miscellaneous 500.00 .00 500.00 .00
400-300-52103 Insurance 1,425.00 1,669.96 234.95- 116.5%
100-300-52106 Mileage 100.00 .00 100.00 .00
100-300-52108 Postage 75.00 .00 75.00 .00
100-300-52109 Utilities 750.00 320.24 42976 427%
100-300-52111~ Parks-Events 2,000.00 3,856.79 1,856.79- 1928%
100-300-52112 Parks - Youth Activities 6,000.00 .00 6,000.00 .00
100-300-53001 Improvments - Bldg & Parks 1,500.00 .00 1,500.00 .00
100-300-53002 Equipment Purchase 5,000.00 .00 5,000.00 .00
100-300-55600 Transfer to Reserve Fund 5,000.00 .00 5,000.00 .00
Total Parks and Recreation: 63,897.00 43,780.79 20,116.21 68.5%




City of Adair Village

Budget Worksheet

Page: 3
Jui 06, 2023 08:23AM

PreLive Hosted 9.9.2019 Periods: 07/22-07/23
2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23
Current year Current year Budget Budget

Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
Non-departmental
100-900-51030 Employment Taxes .00 .00 .00 .00
100-800-52002 Materials & Supplies 3,500.00 9,416.82 5,916.82- 269.1%
100-800-52010 Legal Notices 1,500.00 2,624.64 1,124.64- 175.0%
100-900-52012 Maintenance - Bldg & Parks 9,000.00 4,532.49 4,467.51 50.4%
100-900-52013 Travel and Training .00 00 .00 .o
100-900-52014 Vehicle Fuel & Maintenance 200.00 687.40 487.40- 343.7%
100-900-52015 Security Alarm .00 638.72 638.72- .00
100-900-52016 Audit 9,000.00 5,400.00 3,600.00 60.0%
100-900-52017 City Attomey .00 6,562.50 6,562.50- .00
100-900-52019 Contract Service 40,000.00 10,448.00 28,652.00 26.1%
100-900-52020 Engineering Consultant .00 6,893.50 6,893.50- .00
100-900-52021 Transit 25,000.00 .00 25,000.00 .00
100-900-52022 Equipment Maintenance 4,500.00 571.92 3,928.08 127%
100-900-52023 Equipment Rental/Lease 1,000.00 12,561.81 11,561.81- 1256.2
100-900-52024 Security Alarm 1,500.00 .00 1,500.00 .00
100-900-52025 Small Equipment Purchase 1,200.00 3,198.00 1,998.00- 266.5%
100-900-52026 Non-capital Improvements .00 .00, .00 .00
100-900-52030 Miscellaneous 2,500.00 39138 210862 157%
100-900-52031 CERT Expenditures 5,000.00 1,127.46 387254 22.5%
100-900-52101 Banking Charges 750.00 25.34 724.66 3.4%
100-900-52102 Dues 7,000.00 5,630.25 1,369.75 80.4%
100-900-52103 Insurance 8,500.00 8,141.03 358.97 95.8%
100-900-52108 Postage 3,000.00 3.369.73 369.73- 112.3%
100-900-52109 Utilities 22,200.00 3,133.07 19,066.93 14:1%
100-900-52110 Telephones 4,600.00 3,824.76 775.24 83.1%
100-900-52111 Mayor & Council Expenses 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 .00
100-900-52113 Election Fees 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 .00
100-900-52114 Software Hosting Fees 6,500.00 4,026.81 247319 62.0%
100-900-52115 Tangent Expenditures 75,000.00 103,626.01 28,626.01- 138.2%
100-900-52197 Utilities - Rentals .00 .00 .00 .00
100-900-52199 Property Taxes 8,367.00 8,380.62 13.62- 100.2%
100-900-52220 Residentiat Rental-related Exp .00 .00 .00 .00
100-900-52800 COVID-19 Expenses 98,000.00 .00 98,000.00 .00
100-900-52800 {nsurance Reimbursed Expense .00 .00 .00 00
100-900-53001 Improvments - Bldg & Parks .00 .00 .00 .00
100-900-53002 Equipment Purchase 60,000.00 .00 60,000.00 .00
100-900-53003 Basracks Improvements .00 .00 .00 .00
100-900-53004 Land Purchase 650,000.00 560,663.00 89,337.00 86.3%
100-900-54006 Barracks Loan Payment 22,254.00 .00 22,264.00 .00
100-900-55500 Transfer to Water Fund 9,577.00 .00 9,577.00 .ao
100-900-55510 Transfer to Wastewater Fund .00 .00 .00 .00
100-900-55530 Transfer to SDC Fund 45,307.00 .00 45,307.00 .00
100-800-55600 Transfer to Reserve Fund .00 .00 .00 .00

Total Non-deparimental: 1,126,955.00 765,875.26 361,079.74  68.0%
Contingency
100-998-58000 Contingency 250,000.00 .00 250,000.00 .00

Total Contingency: 250,000.00 .00 250,000.00 .00
Ending Fund Balance
100-999-53000 Reserve for Future Expenditure 271,793.00 .00 271,793.00 .00
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Budget Worksheet
Periods: 07/22-07/23

Page: 4
Jul 06, 2023 08:23AM

2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23

Current year Current year Budget Budget

Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
Total Ending Fund Balance: 271,793.00 .00 271,793.00 .00
General Fund Revenue Total: 1,438,820.00 260,710.73 1,178,109.27 18.1%
General Fund Expenditure Total: 2,088,820.00 982,316.50 1,106,503.50  47.0%

Net Total General Fund: 71,605.77 111.0%

650,000.00- 721,605.77~




City of Adair Village
PreLive Hosted 9.9.2019

Budget Worksheet
Periods: 07/22-07/23

Page: 5
Jul 06, 2023 0B:23AM

2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23
Current year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
Street Fund
Street Fund
200-000-40000 Beginning Fund Balance 175,000.00 00 175,000.00 .00
200-000-41040 Highway Apportionment 100,000.00 34 626.82 65,373.18 34.6%
200-000-41070 Small Cities Allotment .00 .00 .00 .00
200-000-46057 Miscellaneous 200.00 .00 200.00 .00
200-000-47900 COVID-19 Federal Funds .00 .00 .00 .00
200-000-48000 Interest 00 .00 .00 00
Total Street Fund: 275,200.00 34,626,82 240,573.18  12.6%
Public Works - Streets
200-410-50010 City Administrator 00 .00 .00 .00
200-410-50018 Finance Clerk 1,389.00 1,737.61 348.61- 125.1%
200-410-50050 Public Works Supervisor 7.732.00 7.076.37 655.63  91.5%
200-410-50052 Utitity Worker Ill 00 .00 00 .00
200-410-50054 Utility Worker Il 4,678.00 413122 54678  88.3%
200-410-50058 Utility Worker | .00 .00 .00 .00
200-410-51010 Employee Health Ins Benefits 4,191.00 3,440.10 750.90 82.1%
200-410-51020 Retirement Benefits 3,748.00 3,778.83 30.83- 100.8%
200-410-51030 Employment Taxes 1,907.00 1.420.71 486.29 74.5%
200-410-52002 Materials & Supplies 1,200.00 179.00 1,021.00 14.9%
200-410-52011 System Maintenance & Repair 10,000.00 .00 10,000.00 .00
200-410-52016 Audit 1,500.00 .00 1,500.00 .00
200-410-52017 City Attomey .00 .00 .00 .00
200-410-52018 Contract Service 1,500.00 .00 1,500.00 00
200-410-52020 Engineering Consultant 6,000.00 .00 6,000.00 .00
200-410-52022 Equipment Maintenance .00 .00 .00 .00
200-410-52023 Equipment Rental/Lease 250.00 .00 250.00 .00
200-410-52024 Street Sweeping 6,000.00 2,550.00 3,450.00 42.5%
200-410-52027 Street Signs .00 419.17 419.17- .00
200-410-52030 Miscellaneous 100.00 .00 100.00 .00
200-410-52102 Dues .00 .00 .00 .00
200-410-52103 Insurance 5,000.00 5,130.92 130.92- 102.6%
200-410-52109 Utilities 12,000.00 11,501.00 499.00 95.8%
200-410-52114 Software Hosting Fees 900.00 667.50 232.50 74.2%
200-410-53001 Street Improvements .00 .00 .00 .00
200-410-53002 Equipment Purchase 2,500.00 .00 2,500.00 .00
200-410-55600 Transfer to Reserve Fund 200.00 .00 200.00 .00
Total Public Works - Streets: 70,795.00 42,03243 28,762.57  59.4%
Contingency
200-998-58000 Contingency 100,000.00 .00 400,000.00 .00
Total Contingency: 100,000.00 .00 100,000.00 .00
Ending Fund Balance
200-999-59000 Reserve for Future Expenditure 104,405.00 .00 104,405.00 .00
Total Ending Fund Balance: 104,405.00 .00 104,405.00 .00
Street Fund Revenue Total: 275,200.00 34,626.82 240,573.18 12.6%
Street Fund Expenditure Total: 275,200.00 42,032.43 233,167.57 15.3%




City of Adair Village

Budget Worksheet

Page: 6

PreLive Hosted 9.9.2019 Periods: 07/22-07/23 Jul 06, 2023 08:23AM
2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23
Current year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
Net Total Street Fund: .00 7,405.61- 7,405.61 .00




City of Adais Village

Budget Worksheet

Page: 7

PreLive Hosted 8.9.2019 Periods: 07/22-07/23 Jul 06, 2023 08:23AM
2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23
Current year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Tile Budget Actual Remaining Used %
Water Fund
Water Fund
500-000-40000 Beginning Fund Balance 440,000.00 .00 410,000.00 .00
500-000-42010 New Accounts .00 00 .00 .00
500-000-42020 New Connections 2,000.00 .00 2,000.00 .00
500-000-42032 Water Metered Fees 650,000.00 600,610.81 49,388.19  92.4%
500-000-42035 Reconnect Fees 500.00 .00 500.00 .00
500-000-42036 Water Oulside Assessments 90,000.00 61,415.65 28,584.35  6B.2%
500-000-42041 IFA Water Loan .00 .00 00 .00
500-000-42045 Utility Deposit 4,000.00 2,648.20 1,351.80 66.2%
500-000-46030 Fees - Other .00 6.051.17 6,051.17- .00
500-000-46055 Refunds 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 .00
500-000-46057 Miscellaneous 500.00 1,384.26 884.26- 276.9%
500-000-47100 FEMA Grant 259,500.00 .00 259,500.00 .00
500-000-47420 FEMA Water Grant .00 .00 .00 .00
500-000-48000 Interest .00 .00 .00 .00
500-000-48010 {FA Water Loan 655,690.00 693,298.00 37,608.00- 105.7%
500-000-48100 Transfer in from General Fund 9,577.00 .00 9,577.00 .00
500-000-43600 Transfer from Reserve .00 .00 .00 .00

Total Water Fund:

Public Works - Water

500-420-50010
500-420-50016
500-420-50018
500-420-50050
500-420-50052
500-420-50054
500-420-50058
500-420-51010
500-420-51020
500-420-51030
500-420-52001
500-420-52002
500-420-52010
500-420-52011
500-420-52013
500-420-52014
500-420-52016
500-420-52017
500-420-52019
500-420-52020
500-420-52022
500-420-52023
500-420-52025
500-420-52030
500-420-52101
500-420-52102
500-420-52103
500-420-52104
500-420-52105
500-420-521086
500-420-52107
500-420-52108

City Administrator
Utility/Court Clerk

Finance Clerk

Public Works Supervisor
Utility Worker Ul

Utility Worker Il

Utility Worker |

Employee Health ins Benefits
Retirement Benefits
Employment Taxes
Chemicals

Materials & Supplies
Publications-Legal Notices
System Maintenance & Repair
Travel and Training
Vehicle Fuel & Maintenance
Audit

City Attomey

Contract Service
Engineering Consultant
Equipment Maintenance
Equipment Rental/Lease
Small Equipment Purchase
Miscellaneous

Banking Charges

Dues

Insurance

Lab Analysis
Refunds-Utility Deposit
Mileage

Permits

Postage

2,082,767.00 1,365,408.09

717,358.91 65.6%

39,600.00 37,910.97
25,460.00 16,941.37
13,887.00 17,375.98
46,392.00 42,458.20
.00 .00
51,463.00 45,442.96
.00 00
55,814.00 34,011.10
48,019.00 49,566.21
24,434.00 15,627.81
30,000.00 18,074.30
6,600.00 2,918.56
100.00 .00
45,000.00 65,313.58
3,000.00 .00
5,500.00 7,068.88
12,000.00 8,550.00
.00 .00
35,000.00 939.48
20,000.00 12,636.10
5,000.00 13,129.83
3,000.00 .00
4,000.00 6,783.00
2,000.00 2,132.01
200.00 1,020.10
3,000.00 .00
11,220.00 12,001.94
5,000.00 2,316.89
500.00 1,082.95
.00 .00
1,000.00 1,785.00
600.00 .00

1,689.03 95.7%
8,518.63  66.5%
.3,488.98- 125.1%
3,933.80 91.5%

.00 .00
6,020.04  88.3%
.00 .00

21,802.90 60.8%
1,547.21- 103.2%
8,806.19 64.0%

11,925.70  60.2%
3,681.44  44.2%

100.00 .00
20,313.58- 145.1%
3,000.00 .00

1,568.88- 128.5%
3,450.00 71.3%
.00 .00
34,060.52 2.7%
7,363.90 63.2%
B,129.83- 262.6%
3,000.00 .a0
2,783.00- 169.6%
132.01- 106.6%
820.10- 510.1%
3,000.00 .00
781.94 107.0%
2,683.11  46.3%
582.95- 216.6%

.00 .00
785.00- 178.5%
600.00 .00
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2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23
Curent year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
500-420-52109 Utilities 33,000 00 21,470.90 11,529.10 65.1%
500-420-52110 Telephones 3,400.00 2,617 .38 78262 77.0%
500-420-52114 Software Hosting Fees 7,000.00 6,175.98 824.02 88.2%
500-420-53001 Equipment Purchase .00 .00 .00 .00
500-420-53002 Equipment Purchase 48,750.00 00 48,750.00 .00
500-420-53003 Capital Outlay .00 .00 .00 .00
500-420-53500 Water System Improvements 100,000.00 2,765.00 97,235.00 2.8%
500-420-53501 New Pump Station .00 .00 .00 .00
500-420-53502 Hospital Hill Line Replace 655,680.00 24,170.03 631,519.97 3.7%
500-420-53503 Transmission Line Upgrade 431,900.00 79,748.58 352,151.42  18.5%
500-420-54001 1980 Water P &1 .00 .00 .00 .00
500-420-54002 97 Water P &1 .00 .00 .00 .oo
500-420-54005 IFA Loan Payment 140,000.00 139,012.75 987.25 99.3%
500-420-55100 Transfer to General Fund .00 .00 .00 .00
500-420-55600 Transfer to Reserve Fund 3,200.00 .00 3,200.00 .00
Total Public Works - Water. 1,920,728.00 691,047.84 1,229,681.16 36.0%
Contingency
500-998-58000 Contingency 100,000.00 0o 100,000.00 .00
Total Contingency: 100,000.00 .00 100,000.00 .00
Ending Fund Balance
500-999-59000 Reserve for Future Expenditure 62,038.00 .00 62,038.00 .00
Total Ending Fund Balance: 62,038.00 .00 62,038.00 .00
Water Fund Revenue Total: 2,082,767.00 1,365,408.09 717,358.91 65.6%
Water Fund Expenditure Total: 2,082,767.00 691,047.84 1,391,719.16  33.2%
Net Total Water Fund: .00 674,360.25 674,360.25- .00
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PreLive Hosted 9.9.2019 Periods: 07/22-07/23
2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23
Current year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
Wastewater Fund
Wastewater Fund
510-000-40000 Beginning Fund Balance 200,000.00 .00 200,000.00 .00
510-000-41100 Tangent Contract 30,000.00 00 30,000.00 .00
510-000-42039 Wastewater Fees 425,000.00 350,888.61 74,111.39 82.6%
510-000-42041 OR DEQ Loan for WWFP .00 88.77- 88.77 .00
510-000-42045 Utility Deposit .00 .00 .00 .00
510-000-46030 Fees - Other 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 .00
510-000-46055 Refunds .00 .00 .00 .00
510-000-46057 Miscellaneous .00 141.98- 141.98 .00
510-000-49011 OR DEQ Loan for WWFP .00 .00 .00 .00
510-000-49012 2020 Wastewater Loan 2,500,000.00 368,383.00 2,131,617.00 14.7%
510-000-49600 Transfer from Reserve Fund .00 .00 .00 .00
Total Wastewater Fund: 3,156,000.00 719,040.86 2,436,959.14  22.8%
Public Works - Wastewater
510-430-50010 City Administrator 9,900.00 9,487.73 412,27 95.8%
510-430-500186 Utility/Court Clerk 10,416.00 6,930.59 3,485.41 66.5%
510-430-50018 Finance Clerk 7,638.00 9,556.80 1,918.80- 125.1%
510-430-50050 Public Works Supervisor 19,330.00 17,690.83 1,639.17 91.5%
510-430-50052 Utility Worker Ill .00 11,000.00 11,000.00- .00
510-430-50054 Utility Worker Il 14,035.00 12,393.58 1,641.42  88.3%
510-430-50058 Utility Worker | 12,000.00 .00 12,000.00 .00
510-430-51010 Employee Health Ins Benefits 18,204.00 13,030.46 427354 78.5%
510-430-51020 Retirement Benefits 16,653.00 16,394.19 258.81 98.4%
510-430-51030 Employment Taxes 10,133.00 6,748.43 3,384.57 66.6%
510-430-52001 Chemicals 19,800.00 4,782.07 15,017.93  24.2%
510-430-52002 Materials & Supplies 3,500.00 180.556 3.319.45 5.2%
510-430-52003 Janitorial Supplies .00 .00 .00 .00
510-430-52009 Uniforms .00 .00 .00 .00
510-430-52010 Publications-Legal Notices 250.00 .00 250.00 .00
510-430-52011 Systern Maintenance & Repair 30,000.00 47,979.04 17,979.04- 159.9%
510-430-52013 Travel and Training 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 .00
510-430-52014 Vehicle Fuel & Maintenance 3,300.00 298.94 3,001.08 9.1%
6§10-430-52016 Audit 6,000.00 8,550.00 2,550.00- 142.5%
510-430-52017 City Attomey .00 .00 .00 .00
510-430-52019 Contract Service 2,200.00 .00 2,200.00 .00
510-430-52020 Engineering Consullant 20,000.00 36,157.74 16,157.74- 180.8%
510-430-52022 Equipment Maintenance 2,000.00 3,270.84 1,270.84- 163.5%
510-430-52023 Equipment Rental/Lease .00 .00 .00 .00
510-430-52030 Misceilaneous 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 00
510-430-52101 Banking Charges 500.00 564.17 84.17- 116.8%
510-430-52102 Dues 100.00 .00 100.00 00
510-430-52103 Insurance 10,000.00 10,765.12 765.12- 107.7%
510-430-52104 Lab Analysis 4,000.00 316.27 3,683.73 7.9%
510-430-52105 Refunds-Utility Deposit .00 721,94 721.94- .00
510-430-52106 Mileage 500.00 .00 500.00 .00
510-430-52107 Pemits 2,200.00 3,294.00 1,094.00- 149.7%
510-430-52108 Postage 550.00 .00 550.00 .00
510-430-52109 Utilities 8,500.00 9,118.18 618.18- 107.3%
510-430-52110 Telephones 2,500.00 2,127.93 372.07 85.1%
510430-52114 Software Hosting Fees 2,400.00 2,002.50 397.50 83.4%
510-430-53002 Equipment Purchase 11,250.00 .00 11,250.00 .00
510-430-53005 Wastewater System Improvements 2,500,000.00 538,765.90 1,961,234.10 21.6%




City of Adair Village

Budget Worksheet

Page: 10
Jul 06, 2023 08:23AM

PreLive Hosted 9.9.2018 Periods: 07/22-07/23
2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23
Current year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
510-430-54003 97 Wastewater P & | 00 00 .00 .00
510-430-54004 OR DEQ Loan Repayment 30,000.00 22,714.00 7,286.00 757%
510-430-55600 Transfer to Reserve Fund 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 00
Total Public Works - Wastewaler: 2,780,859.00 795,761.80 1,985,097 20 28.6%
Contingency
510-998-58000 Conlingency 150,000.00 .00 150,000.00 00
Total Contingency: 150,000.00 .00 150,000.00 .00
Ending Fund Balance
510-999-59000 Reserve for Future Expenditure 225,141.00 .00 225,141.00 .00
Total Ending Fund Balance: 225,141.00 .00 225,141.00 .00
Wastewater Fund Revenue Total: 3,156,000.00 719,040.86 2,436,959.14 22.8%
Wastewater Fund Expenditure Total: 3,156,000.00 795,761.80 2,360,238.20 25.2%
Net Total Wastewater Fund: .00 76,720.94- 76,720.94 .00
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2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23
Curment year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
Storm Drain Fund
Storm Drain Fund
520-000-40000 Beginning Fund Balance 45,000.00 .00 45,000.00 00
520-000-42040 Storm Drain Fees 43,000.00 35,446.44 7.553.56 82.4%
520-000-46057 Miscellaneous 200.00 .00 200.00 00
Total Storm Drain Fund: 88,200.00 35,446.44 52,753.56  40.2%
Public Works - Storm Drain
520-440-50010 City Administrator 3,300.00 3,148.28 151.72  95.4%
520-440-50016 Utility/Court Clerk 1,157.00 770,05 38695 66.6%
520-440-50018 Finance Clerk 694.00 868.77 174.77- 125.2%
520-440-50050 Public Works Supervisor 3,866.00 3,539.11 326.88 91.5%
520-440-50052 Utility Worker ilf .00 .00 .00 .00
520-440-50054 Utility Worker 1l 4,678.00 4,131.22 546.78 88.3%
520-440-50058 Utility Worker | .00 00 .00 .00
520-440-51010 Employee Health ins Benefits 4,411.00 2,820.10 1,580.80 63.9%
520-440-51020 Retirement Benefits 3,720.00 3,926.65 206.65- 105.6%
520-440-51030 Employment Taxes 1,893.00 1,420.77 472.23 75.1%
520-440-52002 Materials & Supplies 70.00 .00 70.00 .00
520-440-52010 Publications-Legal Notices .00 .00 .00 .00
520-440-52011 System Maintenance & Repair 1,400.00 29.14 1,370.86 2.1%
520-440-52013 Travel and Training .00 .00 .00 .00
520-440-52014 Vehicle Fuel & Maintenance 200.00 .00 200.00 .00
520-440-52016 Audit 1,500.00 .00 1,500.00 .00
520-440-52017 City Attomey .00 .00 .00 .00
520-440-52019 Contract Service 2,000.00 .00 2,000.00 00
620-440-52020 Engineering Consultant .00 2,110.50 2,110.50- .00
520-440-52022 Equipment Maintenance .00 .00 .00 .00
520-440-52023 Equipment Rental/Lease 200.00 .00 200.00 .00
520-440-52101 Banking Charges .00 59.10 59.10- .00
520-440-52102 Dues .00 .00 .00 .00
520-440-52103 Insurance 325.00 787.54 462.54- 242.3%
520-440-52105 Refunds-Utility Deposit .00 .00 .00 .00
520-440-52106 Mileage 00 .00 .00 .00
520-440-52107 Pemmits .00 .00 .00 .00
520-440-52108 Postage .00 .00 .00 .00
520-440-52109 Utilities .00 .00 .00 .ao
520-440-52110 Telephones .00 .00 .00 .00
520-440-52114 Saftware Hosting Fees 745.00 667.50 77.50 89.6%
520-440-53002 Equipment Purchase .00 .00 .00 .00
520-440-55600 Transfer to Reserve Fund 200.00 .00 200.00 .00
Total Public Works - Storm Drain: 30,359.00 24,278.73 6,080.27 80.0%
Contingency
520-998-58000 Contingency 25,000.00 .00 25,000.00 .00
Total Contingency: 25,000.00 .00 25,000.00 .00
Ending Fund Balance
520-999-59000 Reserve for Future Expenditure 32,841.00 .00 32,841.00 .00
Total Ending Fund Balance: 32,841.00 .00 32,841.00 .00
Storm Drain Fund Revenue Total: 88,200.00 35,446.44 52,753.56  40.2%
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Curment year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
Storm Drain Fund Expenditure Total: 88,200.00 24,278.73 63,921.27 27.5%
Net Total Storm Drain Fund: .00 11,167.71 11,167.71- .00
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2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23
Current year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
System Development Fund
System Development Fund
530-000-40000 Beginning Fund Balance 1,310,952.00 .00 1,310,852.00 .00
530-000-42140 SDC Fees .00 .00 .00 .00
530-000-42141 Park 5,480.00 .00 5,480.00 .00
530-000-42142 Street Imp. 30,265.00 .00 30,265.00 .00
530-000-42143 Water imp. 15,675.00 .00 15,675.00 .00
530-000-42144 WW Imp. 1,855.00 .00 1,855.00 .00
530-000-42145 Storm Drain Fees 1,585.00 .00 1,585.00 .00
530-000-42243 Water Reimbursement 85.00 .00 85.00 .00
530-00042244 WW Reimbursement 220.00 .00 220.00 .00
530-000-46030 Fees - Other 4,373.00 .00 4,373.00 .00
530-000-49100 Transfer in from General Fund 45,307.00 .00 45,307.00 .00
Total System Development Fund: 1,415,797.00 .00 1,415,797.00 .00
Department: 100
530-100-55100 Transfer to General Fund .00 .00 .00 .00
Total Department: 100: .00 .00 .00 .00
Parks
530-300-53003 Capital Outlay .00 .00 .00 .00
Total Parks: .00 .00 .00 .00
Streets
530-410-53003 Capital Outlay .00 .00 .00 .00
Total Streets: .00 .00 .00 .00
Water
530-420-52020 Engineering Consultant .00 .00 .00 .00
530-420-53003 Capital Outlay .00 .00 .00 .00
Total Water: .00 .00 .00 .00
Wastewater
530-430-53003 Capital Outlay .00 .00 00 ,00
Total Wastewater: .00 .00 .00 .00
Storm Drain
530-440-53003 Capitat Outlay .00 .00 .00 .00
Total Storm Drain: .00 .00 .00 .00
Contingency
530-998-58000 Contingency .00 .00 .00 .00
Total Contingency- .00 .00 00 - .00
Ending Fund Balance
530-999-59000 Reserve for Future Expenditure 1,415,797.00 .00 1,415,797.00 00
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Current year Cuirent year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
Total Ending Fund Balance: 1,415,797.00 .00 1,415,797.00 .00
System Development Fund Revenue Total: 1,415,797.00 00 1,415,797.00 .00
System Development Fund Expenditure Total: 1,415,797.00 .00 1,415,797.00 .00
Net Total System Development Fund: .00 .00 .00 .00
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2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23
Curent year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
Reserve Fund
Reserve Fund
600-000-40000 Beginning Fund Balance 117,300.00 .00 117,300.00 .00
600-00049100 Transfer from General Fund 5,000.00 .00 5,000.00 .00
600-000-49200 Transfer from Street Fund 200.00 .00 200.00 .00
600-00049500 Transfer from Water Fund 3,200.00 .00 3,200.00 .00
600-00049510 Transfer from Wastewater 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 .00
600-000-49520 Transfer from Storm Drain Fund 200.00 .00 200.00 .ao
Total Reserve Fund: 126,900.00 .00 126,900.00 .ao
Non-departmental
600-900-55100 Transfer to General Fund 00 00 .00 .00
600-900-55200 Transfer to Street Fund 00 00 .00 00
600-900-55500 Transfer to Water Fund 00 .00 .00 .00
600-900-55510 Transfer to Wastewater Fund oo 00 .00 .00
600-900-55520 Transfer to Storm Drain Fund .00 00 .00 .00
Total Non-departmental: .00 .ao .00 .a0
Contingency
600-998-58000 Contingency .00 .00 .00 .00
Total Contingency: .00 .00 .00 .00
Ending Fund Balance
600-999-53000 Reserve for Future Expenditure 126,900.00 .00 126,500.00 .00
Total Ending Fund Balance: 126,900.00 .a0 126,900.00 .00
Reserve Fund Revenue Total: 126,900.00 .00 126,900.00 .00
Reserve Fund Expenditure Total: 126,900.00 .00 126,900.00 .00
Net Total Reserve Fund: .00 .00 .00 .00
Net Grand Totals: 650,000.00- 120,204,36- 529,795.64- 18.5%
Report Criteria:
Print Fund Titles
Page and Total by Fund
Print Source Titles
Total by Source -
Print Department Titles

Total by Department
All Segments Tested for Total Breaks




2015 2015 2015 2015

Coordinating
Category Action Iten Action ltem Organization

Enhance hazard resistant contruction methods (wind,
winter storm, landslide, etc.) where possible to reduce
damage to utilities and critical facilities. In part, this
may be accomplished by encouraging electric utility
providers to convert existing overhead lines to
Priority MH #1 underground lines. Public Works

Deliver education programs aimed at mitigating the
Priority = MH #2 risk posed by hazards. Public Works

Integrate the Mitigation Plan findings into planning Benton County
and regulatory documents and programs including Community
Priority MH #3 Comprehensive Plans. Development

Develop detailed inventories of at-risk public buildings
and infrastructure and prioritize mitigation actions,
Priority = MH#4 especially for critical facilities. Public Works

Priority = DR #2 Identify and develop a larger/alternative water supply. Public Works

Expand and complete seismic vulnerability analysis of
critical public facilities with significant seismic
vulnerabilities, lifeline utility (water and wastewater)
and transportation systems, including fire, police,
medical and other emergency
Priority EQ#1 communication/response facilities. Public Works

Utilize the updated regional landslide risk maps

(DOGAMI 0-16-02) to identify hazard areas and

collaborate with the Oregon Department of Geology

and Mineral Industries to work on landslide risk

reduction efforts; determine areas and buildings at Benton County

risk to landslides and propose Comprehenisive Plan Community
Priority LS #1 and land use policies accordingly. Development

Implement actions identified in the Community Various (see
Priority =~ WF #1 Wildfire Protection Plan. CWPP)



Priority

Pool

WT #1

EQ #2

Ensure that all critical facilities in Corvallis have
backup power and emergency operations plans to
deal with power outages.

Explore the possibility of developing a home seismic
upgrade/retrofit (structural and non-structural)

program. Consider an education/marketing program.

Public Works

Public Works



2015

Partner Organizations

Internal: Benton County Community
Development, Emergency
Management, GIS

External: Public Utility Commission,
Consumer Power, Inc., Pacific Power

Internal: Benton County Community
Development, Emergency
Management

External: Community organizations;
cities and special districts; established
community preparedness groups
Internal: Benton County Emergency
Management, Public Works, County
Commissioners

External: FEMA, APA, DLCD, OEM

Internal: Community Development
External:

Internal: Civil West

External: OSU, Benton County, Adair
Rural Fire and Rescue

internal: Benton County GIS,
Community Development

External: Special districts in Benton
County

Internal: Benton County GIS and
Emergency Management
External: DOGAMI, DLCD

Support identified in CWPP

2015 2022-23

Timeline

Ongoing

Ongoing

Ongoing
Short-Term
(1-2 years)/
Ongoing

Mid-Term (3-
5 years)

Mid-Term (3-
5 years)

Short-Term
(1-2 years)

Onging

2022-23 Update Notes



Internal:

External: Benton County Emergency
Management, Community
Development, Private owners

Internal: Community Development
External: Benton County

Short-Term
(1-2 years)

Ongoing; we can identify any gaps in older
buildings; newer ones have backup systems built
in.

Mid-Term (3- Not sure how to do this; more of a building

5 years)

division action; Jason will reach out



2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23

Coordinating
Category Action Item ID  Action Item Organization

Priority

Priority

Priority

Priority

Priority

Priority

Priority

Priority



Priority

Pool

WT #1

EQ#2

Ensure that all critical facilities in Corvallis

have backup power and emergency

operations plans to deal with power

outages. Public Works

Explore the possibility of developing a

home seismic upgrade/retrofit (structural

and non-structural) program. Consider an
education/marketing program. Public Works



2022-23

Partner Organizations Timeline



Internal:

External: Benton County
Emergency Management,
Community Development,
Private owners

Internal: Community
Development
External: Benton County



June 13, 2023

The Honorable William Currier, Mayor
City of Adair Village

6030 William R Carr Avenue

Adair Village, OR 97330

RE: Project Closeout for Safe Drinking Water Revolving Loan Fund, Hospital Hill Waterline
Replacement, Project Number S22007

Dear Mayor Currier:

We have determined that the project is complete, and the terms and conditions of the
contract have been satisfied, including the conditions to receive Principal Forgiveness. This
letter signifies that the project has been formally closed, and the Principal Forgiveness
portion of the Loan has been forgiven/discharged. We are pleased to have been a part of
your project.

Should you have any questions or need further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact
your Regional Project Manager, Tracy Loomis, at 971-719-6710.

Sincerely,

Mollie Croisan, J.D., Projects and Services Manager
Business Oregon

c: Pat Hare, City Administrator
Matt Wadlington, City Engineer
Laura Engstrom, Regional Development Officer



Amendment Number 01
Project Name: Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements

This amendment is made and entered into by and between the State of Oregon, acting by and through
the Oregon Infrastructure Finance Authority of the Oregon Business Development Department
(“OBDD™), and the City of Adair Village (“Recipient”), and amends the Contract between Recipient and
OBDD, Project Number L.20005, dated 08 July 2020, (“Contract™) for the above-named Project.
Capitalized terms not defined in this amendment have the meanings assigned to them by the Contract.

Recital: The purpose of this amendment is to extend the time to complete the Project, revise Exhibit A,
Project Description due to a change in the scope of services, and to increase the Loan Amount.

The parties agree to:

1. Amend Section 1 — Key Terms as follows (deletion in strikethreugh; addition in
double underline):

The following capitalized terms have the meanings assigned below.

“Estimated Project Cost” means $2,700.000. 2;:560:000.

“Interest Rate” means 2.47% per annum.

“Loan Amount” means $2.700.000. $2;500,000.

“Maturity Date” means the 29th anniversary of the Repayment Commencement Date.
“Payment Date” means December 1.

“Project Closeout Deadline” means 90 days after the earlier of the Project Completion Date or the
Project Completion Deadline.

“Project Completion Deadline” means 36-menths-after-the-date-of this-Centraet no later than 15
December 2023.

“Repayment Commencement Date” means the first Payment Date to occur after the Project Closeout
Deadline.

2. Amend Exhibit C — Project Description as follows: (deletion in strikethreugh; addition in
double underline):

Recipient’s current wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) is over 60 years old, has limited capacity
and has reached the end of its useful life; the age and condition of the WWTP will cause it to be
unable to handle the anticipated growth of the city. Recipient completed a Wastewater Facilities Plan
Update in 2019, which resulted in proposed improvements.

The Project includes the following design work and improvements: Recipient will complete
preliminary and final design engineering and construction of a new WWTP headworks of the primary
treatment, which will resolve the capacity problem, and reconstruction of one of the lift stations (Lift
Station #2) that was also found to lack adequate capacity.

Recipient will alse complete preliminary and final design engineering of the secondary treatment in
conjunction with the primary treatment.

Recipient will complete wastewater treatment plant improvements to include but not be limited to.

replacement of the existing 10 inch treated wastewater effluent pipe that runs from the Wastewater
Treatment Plant to the effluent storage pond with a 16 inch treated wastewater effluent pipe to

increase capacity.
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Pre-Award costs for engineering and design up to $80,000 will be allowed.

. Delete Exhibit D — Project Budget in its entirety and replace it with the following:

EXHIBIT D - PROJECT BUDGET

OBDD Funds Other / Matching Funds

Activity Approved Budget Approved Budget
Pre-Award Engineering $80,000 SO
Design / Engineering $731,860 0
Construction $1,617,152 0
Construction Contingency $270,988 0
Total $2,700,000 S0

OBDD will have no obligation under this amendment, unless within 60 days after receipt, the Recipient
delivers to OBDD the following items, each in form and substance satisfactory to OBDD and its Counsel:

(i) this amendment duly executed by an authorized officer of the Recipient; and

(ii) such other certificates, documents, opinions and information as OBDD may reasonably require.

L20005 A01_ AdairVillage Amend
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Except as specifically provided above, this amendment does not modify the Contract, and the Contract shall
remain in full force and effect during the term thereof. This amendment is effective on the date it is fully
executed and approved as required by applicable law.

STATE OF OREGON CITY OF ADAIR VILLAGE
acting by and through its
Oregon Infrastructure Finance Authority
of the Oregon Business Development
Department

775 Summer Street NE Suite 200
Salem, OR 97301-1280

By: By:
Chris Cummings, Deputy Director The Honorable William E. Currier,
Mayor

Date: Date:

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS 291.047:

/s/ David Berryman per email 06/16/2023
David Berryman, Assistant Attorney General

L20005_A01_AdairVillage Amend Page 3 of 3



BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF ADAIR VILLAGE, OREGON

In the Matter of the City of )
Adair Village Authorizing a )
Loan from the Special )
Public Works Fund )

RESOLUTION NO. 2023 -6

The Adair Village City Council (the “Governing Body”) of the City of Adair Village (the “Recipient”)
finds:

A. The Recipient is a “municipality” within the meaning of Oregon Revised Statutes 285B.410(9).

B. Oregon Revised Statutes 285B.410 through 285B.482 (the “Act”) authorize any municipality to file
an application with the Oregon Infrastructure Finance Authority of the Business Development
Department (“OBDD”) to obtain financial assistance from the Special Public Works Fund.

C. The Recipient has previously entered into a Financing Contract with OBDD for the project described
in Exhibit C to the Financing Contract (the “Project”), project number L20005, in the principal amount
of $2,500,000, effective July 8%, 2020.

D. The OBDD has approved the Recipient’s application for additional financial assistance from the
Special Public Works Fund.

E. The Recipient is required, as a prerequisite to the receipt of additional financial assistance from the
OBDD, to enter into Amendment 1 to the Financing Contract with the OBDD, substantially in the form
attached hereto as Exhibit A.

F. Notice relating to the Recipient’s consideration of the adoption of this Resolution was published in
full accordance with the Recipient’s charter and laws for public notification.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the Adair Village, Oregon as follows:

1. Financing Loan Authorized. The Governing Body authorizes the City Administrator (the
“Authorized Officer”) to execute Amendment 1 to the Financing Contract and the Replacement
Promissory Note (the “Financing Documents™) and such other documents as may be required to obtain
additional financial assistance, on the condition that the new total principal amount of the loan from the
OBDD to the Recipient is not in excess of $2,700,000. The proceeds of the loan from the OBDD will be
applied solely to the “Costs of the Project” as such term is defined in the Financing Contract.

2. Sources of Repayment. Amounts payable by the Recipient are payable from the sources
described in section 4 of the Financing Contract and the Oregon Revised Statutes Section 285B.437(3)
which include:

(a) The revenues of the project, including special assessment revenues;
(b) Amounts withheld under ORS 285B.449 (1);

(c) The general fund of the Recipient; or

(d) Any other source.
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3. Additional Documents. The City Administrator is hereby authorized to enter into any agreements
and to execute any documents or certificates which may be required to obtain financial assistance from
the OBDD for the Project pursuant to the Financing Documents.

4. Tax-Exempt Status. The Recipient covenants not to take any action or omit to take any action if the
taking or omission would cause interest paid by the Recipient pursuant to the F inancing Documents not
to qualify for the exclusion from gross income provided by Section 103(a) of the Internal Revenue Code
of 1986, as amended. The Recipient may enter into covenants to protect the tax-exempt status of the
interest paid by the Recipient pursuant to the Financing Documents and may execute any Tax
Certificate, Internal Revenue Service forms or other documents as may be required by the OBDD or its
bond counsel to protect the tax-exempt status of such interest.

DATED this day of July, 2023.

ADAIR VILLAGE, OREGON

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk
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BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE
CITY OF ADAIR VILLAGE, OREGON

In the Matter of an Ordinance Amending )
Chapter 43 — Parking and Standing Vehicles )

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-06

WHEREAS, Adair Village’s current Chapter 43 Parking and Standing Vehicles
ordinance has been found to be unenforceable and outdated; and

WHEREAS, street parking is limited throughout the city; and
WHEREAS, improper parking and abandon vehicles cause blight and safety concerns.
NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF ADAIR VILLAGE ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. It is in the interests of the city and its’ residents to amend Chapter 43 Parking and Standing
Vehicles to allow for an enforceable code.

Section 3. Enactment. The Adair Village Code of Ordinances are amended by the enactment of
this Ordinance which reads in full as follows:

43.000 ADMINISTRATION

43.005 Title

43.010 Purpose and Scope

43.015 General Authority

43.020 Severability

43.025 Definitions

43.030 Emergency Vehicle Exemption

43.100 PARKING AND TRAFFIC OFFENSES

43.105 Adoption of State Laws

43.110 Prohibited Parking

43.115 Parking Oversized Vehicles Prohibited

43.120 Prohibited Trailer and Recreational Vehicle Parking
43.125 Commercial Vehicle Parking on Residential Streets
43.130 Parking Vehicle on City Street for Vending Purposes

43.200 ENFORCEMENT
43.205 Execution
43.210 Impoundment of Illegally Parked Vehicle
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43.300 ABANDONED OR HAZARDOUS
43.305 Abandoned Vehicles Prohibited.
43.310 Impounding Hazardous Vehicles.
43.315 Pre-towing investigation and notice.
43.320 Contents of pre-towing notice.

43.400 POST-TOWING NOTICE
43.405 Notice of Impoundment

ADMINISTRATION

43.005 Title. This chapter may be cited as the Parking and Standing Vehicles section of the City
of Adair Village City Code.

43.010 Purpose and Scope.

(1) It is the purpose of this chapter to define conditions which exist that may prevent the free
and easy flow of traffic and to provide a just, equitable, and practicable method to
prohibit and abate these conditions within the boundaries of the City of Adair Village,
Benton County, and State of Oregon.

(2) The open accumulation and apparent storage of an inoperable or discarded vehicles,
trailers, and recreational vehicles is hereby found to create a condition tending to reduce
the value of private property, to promote blight, deterioration, and unsightliness, to invite
plundering, to create fire hazards, to constitute an attractive nuisance creating a hazard to
the health and safety of minors citizens, to create a harborage for disease vectors such as,
rodents and insects, and to be injurious to the health, safety and general welfare.
Therefore, the presence of vehicles, trailers, and recreational vehicles, as described in the
provisions below an inoperable vehicle or discarded vehicle on private or public property
is hereby declared to constitute a public nuisance which may be abated in accordance
with the provisions of this ordinance.

43.015 General Authority.

(1) The chief of police or city administrator, upon consent and direction of the city council, is
responsible for the administration, enforcement, and oversight of this Chapter of the City
of Adair Village City Code, and to apply these provisions consistent with the general
laws of the State of Oregon.

(2) The city council may designate enforcement officers to assist the chief of police and/or
city administrator in enforcing this Chapter.

43.020 Severability. If any part or parts of this ordinance are for any reason held to be invalid,
such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

43.025 Definitions.
(1) Abandoned. means a vehicle left unoccupied and unclaimed; has out-of-date registration
or in such a damaged, disabled, or dismantled condition that the vehicle is inoperable.
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(2) Alley. As defined herein, a street through the middle of a block.

(3) Bike lane. A lane of travel designed specifically for bicycles to travel upon.
(4) Bus stand. A fixed area in the roadway adjacent to the curb to be occupied exclusively by

buses for layover in operating schedules or waiting for passengers.

(5) Commercial Vehicle. A general definition for a commercial vehicle is a vehicle that is
used to transport people or property for profit. A commercial motor vehicle is defined
by the Oregon Vehicle Code as a vehicle that will be operating at a gross vehicle weight
rating or combination weight over 26,000 pounds. The definition also includes vehicles
designed to transport 16 or more persons and vehicles designed to transport hazardous
materials regardless of weight. This definition excludes fire trucks, emergency vehicles,
motor homes and recreational vehicles operated solely for personal use.

(6) Curb. The extreme edge of the improved portion of the roadway.

(7) Emergency vehicle. Any vehicle that is operated during the course of duty by a Police
Officer, Reserve Police Officer, Code Enforcement Officer, Firefighter or Emergency
Medical Technician.

(8) Hazardous Vehicle. Any vehicle left in a location or condition that constitutes an
immediate and continuous hazard to the safety of persons using the streets or alleys of the
city. For example, and not for limitation, the following are hazardous vehicles:

(a) Vehicles blocking public or private rights-of-way.

(b) Vehicles leaking petroleum or other hazardous fluids.
(c) Vehicles blocking fire hydrants.

(d) Vehicles with broken glass/windows.

(9) Highway. Any surface that is designed as a lane for travel for vehicles that is open to the
public. Every public way, road, street, thoroughfare, and place, including bridges,
viaducts, and other structures within the boundaries of this City, used, or intended for use
of the general public for vehicles or vehicular traffic. (As per ORS 801.305)

(10) Loading zone. A space adjacent to a curb reserved for the exclusive use of vehicles
during the loading or unloading of passengers or materials or freight.

(11) Park or parking. The standing of a vehicle, whether occupied or not, except when a
vehicle is temporarily standing for the purpose of and while engaged in loading or
unloading of property or passengers.

(12) Pedestrian. Any person afoot.

(13) Person. Every natural person, firm, partnership, association, or corporation.

(14) Oversized vehicle. Any truck other than a pickup truck, any bus, any motor home, any
vehicle to which a camper is attached, any combination of vehicles with an overall length
of twenty-three (23) feet, or any vehicle exceeding seven (7) feet in width.

(15) Skates. Includes roller skates, in-line roller skates, blades, skateboards, scooters,
coasters, roller skis or any similar device that is used as a means of transportation.

(16) Skate operation. The act of propelling skates by means other than carrying them.
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(17) Traffic lane or roadway. That portion of the roadway used for the movement of a single
line of vehicles. That portion of a highway that is improved, designed, or ordinarily used
for vehicular travel, exclusive of the shoulder. (As per ORS 801.450)

(18) Truck trailer. Any trailer designed and used primarily for carrying loads other than
passengers whether designed as a balance trailer, pole trailer, semitrailer, or self-
supporting trailer, as this term is defined in the Oregon Vehicle Code.

(19) Vehicle. Every device in, upon, or by which a person or property is or may be
transported or drawn upon a public highway, except devises moved exclusively by
human power or used exclusively upon stationary rails or tracks.

43.030 Emergency Vehicle Exemption.

(1) Emergency vehicles are hereby exempt from the rules established from this chapter
when responding to an emergency.

(2) Not withstanding from subsection one (1), when an emergency vehicle is standing at an
emergency scene and is parked in a manner that may be potentially hazardous to
pedestrians or other drivers, the operator of an emergency vehicle shall activate a visual
warning device.

PARKING AND TRAFFIC OFFENSES

43.105 Adoption of State Laws. Parking and traffic offenses as defined by the Oregon Vehicle
Code are hereby adopted and are punishable in accordance with provisions set in the city code.
This sub-section establishes places where stopping, standing and parking a vehicle are prohibited
for purposes of the penalties under ORS 811.555 (Illegal stopping, standing or parking). Except
as provided under an exemption in ORS 811.560 (Exemptions from prohibitions on stopping,
standing or parking), a person is in violation of ORS 811.555 (Illegal stopping, standing, or
parking) if a person parks, stops or leaves standing a vehicle in any of the following places:

(1) Upon a roadway outside a business district or residence district, whether attended or
unattended, when it is practicable to stop, park or leave the vehicle standing off the
roadway. Exemptions under ORS 811.560 (Exemptions from prohibitions on
stopping, standing, or parking) (1), (7) and (9) are applicable to this subsection.

(2) On a shoulder, whether attended or unattended, unless a clear and unobstructed width
of the roadway opposite the standing vehicle is left for the passage of other vehicles
and the standing vehicle is visible from a distance of 200 feet in each direction upon
the roadway or the person, at least 200 feet in each direction upon the roadway, warns
approaching motorists of the standing vehicle by use of flaggers, flags, signs or other
signals. Exemptions under ORS 811.560 (Exemptions from prohibitions on stopping,
standing, or parking) (9) are applicable to this subsection.

(3) On the roadway side of a vehicle stopped or parked at the edge or curb of a highway.
Exemptions under ORS 811.560 (Exemptions from prohibitions on stopping,
standing, or parking) (7) are applicable to this subsection.

(4) On a sidewalk. Exemptions under ORS 811.560 (Exemptions from prohibitions on
stopping, standing, or parking) (4) to (7) are applicable to this subsection.
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(5) Within an intersection. Exemptions under ORS 811.560 (Exemptions from
prohibitions on stopping, standing or parking) (4) to (7) are applicable to this
subsection.

(6) On a crosswalk. Exemptions under ORS 811.560 (Exemptions from prohibitions on
stopping, standing, or parking) (4) to (7) are applicable to this subsection.

(7) Between a safety zone and the adjacent curb or within 30 feet of points on the curb
immediately opposite the ends of a safety zone unless a different length is indicated
by signs and markings. For purposes of this subsection the safety zone must be an
area or space officially set apart within a roadway for the exclusive use of pedestrians
and which is protected or is so marked or indicated by adequate signs as to be plainly
visible at all times while set apart as a safety zone. Exemptions under ORS 811.560
(Exemptions from prohibitions on stopping, standing, or parking) (4) to (7) are
applicable to this subsection.

(8) Alongside or opposite a street excavation or obstruction when stopping, standing, or
parking would obstruct traffic. Exemptions under ORS 811.560 (Exemptions from
prohibitions on stopping, standing, or parking) (4) to (7) are applicable to this
subsection.

(9) Upon a bridge or other elevated structure upon a highway. Exemptions under ORS
811.560 (Exemptions from prohibitions on stopping, standing, or parking) (4) to (8)
are applicable to this subsection.

(10) On any railroad or rail fixed guide way system tracks or within seven and one-half
feet of the nearest rail at a time when the parking of vehicles would conflict with
operations or repair of the tracks. Exemptions under ORS 811.560 (Exemptions from
prohibitions on stopping, standing, or parking) (4) to (7) are applicable to this
subsection.

(11) At any place where traffic control devices prohibit stopping. Exemptions under
ORS 811.560 (Exemptions from prohibitions on stopping, standing, or parking) (4) to
(7) are applicable to this subsection.

(12) In front of a public or private driveway. Exemptions under ORS 811.560
(Exemptions from prohibitions on stopping, standing, or parking) (2) and (4) to (7)
are applicable to this subsection.

(13) Within 10 feet of a fire hydrant. Exemptions under ORS 811.560 (Exemptions from
prohibitions on stopping, standing, or parking) (2) and (4) to (7) are applicable to this
subsection.

(14) Within 20 feet of a crosswalk at an intersection. Exemptions under ORS 811.560
(Exemptions from prohibitions on stopping, standing, or parking) (2) and (4) to (7)
are applicable to this subsection.

(15) Within 50 feet upon the approach to an official flashing signal, stop sign, yield sign
or traffic control device located at the side of the roadway if the standing or parking
of a vehicle will obstruct the view of any traffic control device located at the side of
the roadway. Exemptions under ORS 811.560 (Exemptions from prohibitions on
stopping, standing, or parking) (2) and (4) to (7) are applicable to this subsection.

(16) Within 15 feet of the driveway entrance to a fire station and on the side of a street
opposite the entrance to a fire station, within 75 feet of the entrance. Exemptions
under ORS 811.560 (Exemptions from prohibitions on stopping, standing, or parking)
(2) and (4) to (7) are applicable to this subsection.
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(17) At any place where traffic control devices prohibit standing. Exemptions under ORS
811.560 (Exemptions from prohibitions on stopping, standing, or parking) (2) and (4)
to (7) are applicable to this subsection.

(18) Improper positioning of vehicle upon a two-way road or highway, the vehicle shall be
positioned so that the right-hand wheels are parallel to and within 12 inches of the right
curb or, if none, as close as possible to the right edge of the right shoulder

(19) On a bicycle lane. Exemptions under ORS 811.560 (Exemptions from prohibitions on
stopping, standing, or parking) are applicable to this subsection.

(20) On a bicycle path. Exemptions under ORS 811.560 (Exemptions from prohibitions on
stopping, standing, or parking) are applicable to this subsection.

43.110 Prohibited Parking. In addition to provisions of the motor vehicle laws of Oregon
prohibiting parking, no person shall park a vehicle:

(1)In any alley exceeding five (5) consecutive minutes in any one (1) hour petiod or the actual
time necessary to complete the act of loading or unloading, whichever is less.
(2)Upon any street for the purpose of:
(a) Displaying such vehicle for sale;
(b) Greasing or repairing such vehicle except repairs necessitated by an emergency;
(c) Displaying advertising from such vehicle.
(3)Upon any roadway except where specifically authorized by signage or order of the chief of
police or designee.
(4)Upon any surface that is not improved or designed specifically for vehicle parking on
private property.
(5)Upon any street where the curb is painted yellow or red by the city.
(6)Upon any street or highway facing any direction other than with the flow of traffic.

43.115 Parking Oversized Vehicles Prohibited. No oversized vehicles shall be parked on any
street, alleys, or public rights-of-way within the city limits of Adair Village for more than four
(4) days within any thirty (30) day period, without a valid permit issued by the city.

43.120 Prohibited Trailer and Recreational Vehicle Parking.

(1) No person shall park a motor home, travel trailer, recreational vehicle, utility trailer, boat
trailer, truck with camper, camper, livestock trailer, or any other type of trailer designed to be
pulled by a vehicle, or any other type of vehicle or trailer used for recreational purpose or
sleeping, upon any street, parking strips, alleys, public parks, or public rights-of-way within the
city limits of Adair Village for more than four (4) days within any thirty (30) day period, without
a valid permit issued by the city.

(2) No person shall be allowed to sleep, cook, or otherwise use any of the trailers or
recreational vehicles as outlined in Section 1 as a means for housing, while parked upon any
street, parking strip, alley, public park, or public rights-of-way without first receiving a permit
from the city.
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43.125 Commercial Vehicle Parking on Residential Streets.

(1) No person shall park a commercial vehicle, which includes truck trailer, semi, or full trailer,
trailer designed to be towed by a truck trailer or tractor, or any part thereof upon a residential
street.

(2) It shall be a defense to any complaint alleging violation of this Section that the purpose of
such parking was to actively load or unload goods, materials, or equipment at premises abutting
the residential street for which there is no other access.

43.130 Parking Vehicle on City Street for Vending Purposes. No person shall park or leave
standing a vehicle on a city street for the purpose of advertising, selling, or offering for sale any

merchandise.

ENFORCEMENT

43.205 Execution. All enforcement actions allowed in this chapter are in addition to all
enforcement actions allowed by the Oregon Revised Statues (ORS).

43.210 Impoundment of Illegally Parked Vehicle. The city administrator or designee, upon
finding a motor vehicle parked in violation Sections 43.105-43.130 of this chapter, may cause
said vehicle to be removed from the street and impounded at the owner’s expense.

ABANDONED OR HAZARDOUS

43.305 Abandoned Vehicles Prohibited.

(1) No vehicle that the city administrator or designee has reason to believe is abandoned shall
be parked or left standing on the right-of-way of a city street, alley, or city property for a period
more than twenty-four (24) hours.

(2) The city administrator or designee, upon finding a vehicle so parked or left standing may
cause such vehicle to be removed from the street and impounded at the owner’s expense.

43.310 Impounding Hazardous Vehicles.
(1) Upon discovering a hazardous vehicle, the city administrator or designee may immediately

cause the vehicle to be towed and impounded.
(2) The owner of the vehicle shall be responsible for all costs of towing and storing the
vehicle.

43.315 Pre-towing investigation and notice.
(1) The city administrator or designee investigating a vehicle in violation of Section
43.305 shall:

(a) Make effort to discover the owner and request removal of the vehicle.

(b) Failing to discover the owner by such a process, make a diligent inquiry as to the
name and address of the owner by examining the vehicle for a license number,
identification number, make, style, or any other information that will aid in the
identification of the owner. When such vehicle is required by law to be registered
with the division, the city administrator or designee shall inquire by license and/or
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vehicle identification number (VIN) with the division for the name and address of
the owner.

(c) Whether or not the owner is identified, affix a pre-tow notice upon the vehicle where
it can be easily seen.

(d) If a vehicle is found in the same condition as described in section 43.305 on which a
pre-tow notice was affixed, within thirty (30) days of the original notice, the owner
shall be considered notified, and the vehicle shall be taken into custody by the city
administrator or designee.

(2) This section does not apply to hazardous vehicles.

43.320 Contents of pre-towing notice.

Notices placed under section 43.315 shall contain the following information:

(1) That if the vehicle is not removed within the time specified, the vehicle will be towed and
taken into custody for violation of this chapter.

(2) The vehicle will be subject to towing and storage charges and a lien will attach to the
vehicle and its contents.

(3) The vehicle and its contents will be sold to satisfy the towing and storage charges if they
are not paid.

(4) The owner may protest an abandoned vehicle designation, prior to the vehicle being towed,
by contacting the city administrator or designee.

(5) If the vehicle is towed, its location may be obtained by contacting the Adair Village City
Hall.

POST-TOWING NOTICE

43.405 Notice of Impoundment. After any motor vehicle has been impounded as hereinbefore
provided, the tow provider shall make all notices as required by the ORS.

Section 5. Effective Date. Passed by the city council and approved by the Mayor of the City of
Adair Village on the 11' day of July, 2023, this amendment shall become effective upon signature
by the Mayor.

CITY OF ADAIR VILLAGE

MAYOR

CITY ADMINISTRATOR
Approved as to Form:

City Attorney
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First Reading:

Second Reading:

City Recorder:
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BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE
CITY OF ADAIR VILLAGE, OREGON

In the Matter of an Ordinance Amending )
Chapter 40 — Public Nuisances and Abatement )

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-05

WHEREAS, Adair Village’s current Chapter 40 Public Nuisances and Abatement
ordinance has been found to be unenforceable and outdated; and

WHEREAS, the majority of blight and nuisances within a community are caused by
inadequate property maintenance; and

WHEREAS, blight and nuisances cause property values to lower and impact the
surrounding community’s livability.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF ADAIR VILLAGE ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. It is in the interests of the city and its’ residents to amend Chapter 40 Public Nuisances
and Abatement to allow for an enforceable code.

Section 2. Removal. The Adair Village Resolutions are amended by repealing Resolution No.
08-04 (penalties associated with Chapter 40).

Section 3. Enactment. The Adair Village Code of Ordinances are amended by the enactment of
this Ordinance which reads in full as follows:

40.000 ADMINISTRATION
40.005  Title

40.010  Purpose and Scope
40.015 General Authority
40.020  Conflicting Provisions
40.025 Definitions

40.100 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE

40.105 Adair Village Property Maintenance Code

40.110  Order to Vacate

40.115 Recording Notice of Substandard or Nonconforming Condition(s)
40.120  Properties Ordered Vacated and Posted

40.200 NUISANCES AFFECTING PUBLIC HEALTH OR LIVABILITY
40.205  Nuisances Affecting Public Health
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40.210
40.215
40.220
40.225
40.230
40.235
40.240
40.245
40.250
40.255
40.260
40.265

40.300
40.305
40310
40.315
40.320
40.325
40.330
40.335
40.340

40.400
40.405
40.410
40.415
40.420
40.425
40.430
40.435

40.500
40.505
40.510

40.600
40.605
40.610
40.615
40.620
40.625
40.630
40.635
40.640

Debris, Garbage, and Junk

Accumulation of Solid Waste

Littering

Dumping in Waters

Livestock Animals and Fowl

Inadequate Sewage Disposal

Unauthorized Disposal of Offensive Substances
Open Burning

State fireworks regulations

Vehicle use for sleeping or housekeeping purposes.
General Nuisances

Attractive Nuisances

DUTY TO PREVENT NUISANCES
Clean Sidewalks

Trees, Bushes, and Vision Clearance
Fences

Zoning and Non-permitted Land Uses
Certain Buildings

Garbage and Recycling Containers
Storing Property on Public Ways
Prohibited Action

NUISANCES AFFECTING PUBLIC PEACE
Radio and Television Interference
Unnecessary Noise

Notices and Advertisements

Curfew for Minors

Parental Duties

Open Container

Park Regulations

CHRONIC NUISANCE PROPERTIES
Chronic Nuisances
Alternate Chronic Nuisances

PENALTIES, ABATEMENT, AND APPEAL
Continuation

Penalties

Abatement

Imminent Nuisance Abatement

Notice of Violation and Abatement

Costs to Become a Lien

Interference with Abatement Personnel Prohibited
Obligations
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ADMINISTRATION

40.005 Title. This Chapter may be cited as the Public Nuisances and Abatement Ordinance
section of the City of Adair Village City Code.

40.010 Purpose and Scope. Tt is the purpose of this chapter to define conditions which exist that
may endanger the life, limb, health, safety, or welfare of the general public or negatively affect
the livability or property values of the residents or property owners of Adair Village and to
provide a just, equitable, and practicable method to prohibit and abate these conditions.

40.015 General Authority.

(1) The city administrator, upon consent and direction of the city council, is
responsible for the administration, enforcement, and oversight of this chapter of the City of Adair
Village City Code, and to apply these provisions consistent with the general laws of the State of
Oregon.

(2) The city administrator may designate enforcement officers to assist in enforcing
this chapter.

40.020 Conflicting provisions. Where there is a conflict between the requirements of this chapter
and the State Building Code, the more restrictive shall apply.

40.025 Definitions. As used in this Chapter, the singular includes the plural and the masculine
includes the feminine. Except where the context indicates otherwise, the following shall mean:

(1) City. The City of Adair Village.

(2) Council. The governing body of the city.

(3) Enforcement officer. Any authorized agent of the city, including law enforcement
officers, code enforcement officers, or city administrator or his designee, of the City of Adair
Village.

(4) Person in charge of property. Any agent, occupant, lessee, tenant, contract
purchaser, apartment manager or other person not an owner having the possession or control of
property or supervision of a construction site.

(5) Person. Every natural person, firm, partnership, association, or corporation.

(6) Person responsible. The person responsible for a nuisance is:

(a) The owner of the property on which the nuisance exists; and/or

(b) The person in charge of the property on which the nuisance exists; and/or
(¢) The person who created or caused the nuisance to come into or continue in
existence.

(7) Property. The owner’s lot or tract of land, whether improved or vacant, all
easements of record, and the sidewalk, curb, gutter, and parking area of any street abutting such
lot or tract of land.

(8) Public place. Any building, place, or accommodation, whether publicly or
privately owned, open and available to the public.

(9) Public transportation facility. Any property, structure or equipment used for or in
connection with the transportation of persons for hire by rail, air, or bus, including any railroad
cars, buses or airplanes used to carry out such transportation.
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(10) Public way. Includes, but is not limited to the full width of the public right-of-
way for roads, streets, alleys, lanes, bicycle and pedestrian paths, trails, sidewalks, beaches,
parks, and all recreational facilities operated by the state, a county, or the city for use by the
general public.

(11) Vehicle. Every device in, upon, or by which a person or property is or may be
transported or drawn upon a public highway, except devises moved exclusively by human power
or used exclusively upon stationary rails or tracks.

(12) Vehicle owner. Any individual, firm, corporation, or unincorporated association
with a claim, either individually or jointly, of ownership or any interest, legal or equitable, in a
vehicle.

(13) Waters of the State. Lakes, bays, ponds, impounding reservoirs, springs, wells,
rivers, streams, creeks, estuaries, marshes, inlets, canals, the Pacific Ocean within the territorial
limits of the State of Oregon.

PROPERTY MAINTENANCE

40.105 Adair Village Property Maintenance Code.
(1) The Adair Village Property Maintenance Code is based on the following:

(a) The 2021 Edition of the International Property Maintenance Code (IMPC), first
printing;
(i) Chapters 1 through 8 except for Chapters 107 and 108,
(A) Section 101.1 shall read “[...] Property Maintenance Code of Adair
Village [...]”s
(B) Section 302.4 shall read “{...] in excess of 10 inches.” This shall also
include trees and shrubs, all of which shall be maintained as to not be unsightly, a fire hazard, a
safety hazard, or maturing and going to seed. Blackberry bushes shall not cross property lines;
(b) Appendix A of the IPMC
(2) Appendix B of the IMPC is not adopted as part of the Adair Village Property Maintenance
Code.

40.110 Order to vacate.

(1) If the building, structure, or premises is in such condition as to make it immediately
dangerous to the life, limb, property, or safety of its occupants or the public, it shall be ordered to
be vacated.

(2) If the city administrator or their designee has determined that the building, structure, or
premises must be vacated, the notice and order shall require that it be vacated within a time
certain from the date of the order, as determined by the city administrator or their designee to be
reasonable.

(3) Every notice to vacate shall, in addition to being served as provided in IPMC Section
111.4.2, be posted at or upon each exit of the building and shall be in substantially the following
form:

CONDEMNED BUILDING
DO NOT OCCUPY

It is a misdemeanor to occupy this building, or to remove or deface this notice.
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City of Adair Village

40.115 Recording notice of substandard or nonconforming condition(s). In instances of
continued noncompliance with any provisions of this title, and after notice has been given by the
city administrator or their designee regarding deficient, substandard, noncomplying, or
nonconforming condition(s) relating to the property, premises, or structures, the city
administrator may, in addition to other remedies, record upon the title of the property a notice of
substandard or nonconforming condition(s). Any such notice shall include a detailed description
of the substandard or nonconforming condition(s) and may only be removed once the
substandard or nonconforming condition(s) is/are abated. Enforcement costs shall be paid prior
to any removal of liens or notices resulting from enforcement action.

40.120 Properties ordered vacated and posted. It is unlawful for any owner, authorized owner’s
agent, or any other individual to enter a vacated and posted structure, premises, or land without
the consent of the city administrator. This consent shall be notated in the property’s file and
shared with agencies enforcing the matter.

NUISANCES AFFECTING PUBLIC HEALTH OR LIVABILITY

40.205 Nuisances Affecting Public Health. The following are hereby declared to be nuisances
affecting public health. No resident, tenant, property owner, or property manager shall
knowingly cause or permit any such activity to occur on property owned or managed by such
person.

(1) Privies. Any open vault or privy, except those privies used in connection with
construction projects and constructed in accordance with the Oregon State Board of Health
regulations.

(2) Water pollution. The pollution of any body of water, stream or river by sewage,
industrial wastes or other substances placed in or near such water in a manner that will cause
harmful material to pollute the water.

40.210 Debris, garbage. and junk.

(1) It is hereby determined and declared that the keeping of any debris, garbage or junk out of
doors on any street, public sidewalk, lot, or premises within the city, is a nuisance and is
unlawful.

(2) The following shall be removed, and shall be kept removed, unless specifically authorized
by ordinance to do otherwise:

(a) Debris.

(i) Accumulations of litter, scrap materials (such as wood, metal, paper, glass
and plastics), empty containers (such as glass, plastic, or metal), pieces of
asphalt, concrete, lumber or other building supplies, junk, combustible
materials, and stagnant water.
(ii) All dead bushes, dead trees, stumps, and yard clippings or cuttings of plant
material; except for such material which:

(A) Ts being maintained as part of a naturescaped property; and

(B) Does not result in a nuisance as otherwise defined in this code.
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(iii) The remains of something broken down or destroyed; or the accumulations

of any other items not designed for outdoor storage.
(b) Garbage.

(i) All household garbage, offal, dead animals, animal and/or human waste, food

waste, refuse, rubbish, trash, and all other useless or discarded material.
(c) Junk.

(i) Accumulations of wood pallets.

(ii) All firewood that is not stacked and useable. “Useable” firewood has more
wood than rot and is cut to lengths that will fit an approved fireplace or wood
stove on the property.

(iii) All inoperable motor vehicles, in which multiple major components are
defective or removed for more than thirty (30) consecutive days; any motor
vehicle which has been unlicensed for more than thirty (30) consecutive days;
defective motor vehicle parts, abandoned automobiles, used tires, inoperable
and defective machinery, or parts thereof, inoperable and defective appliances
and parts thereof, metal portions of inoperable machinery.

(iv) All construction materials, except those that are stored in a manner to protect
their utility and prevent deterioration, which are reasonably expected to be used
at the site.

(v) All appliances or appliance parts except for storage of appliances that are
reasonably expected to be used at the site and are stored in a manner to protect
their utility and prevent deterioration.

(vi) All furniture, except that which is stored in a manner to protect its utility and
prevent deterioration and is reasonably expected to be used at the property.

(vii) All empty glass, plastic, or metal containers.

(viii) All other non-trash items which:

(A) Are of a type or quantity inconsistent with normal and usual use;
or

(B) Are likely to obstruct or impede the necessary passage of fire or
other emergency personnel.

40.215 Accumulation of Solid Waste. It shall be unlawful for any person to cause dirt, rock,

debris, building materials, landscaping materials, dumpsters, or any other objects to be placed
upon a public way, public place, public park, or right-of-way.

(1) Accumulations of such objects in such places which remain after 5:00 p.m. on the

day of accumulation or any accumulation which creates a hazard by obstructing vehicular or
pedestrian traffic may be immediately removed by the city and the cost of removal may be
charged to the person causing the accumulation.

(2) The city shall refuse to issue an occupancy permit for a building to any person who

has failed to pay charges incurred under subsection one (1) of this section incidental to the
construction of the building for which the occupancy permit is sought.

40.220 Littering. As provided in Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 164.805, a person commits the

violation of offensive littering if the person creates an objectionable stench or degrades from the
natural cleanliness or safety of property by intentionally:

(1) Discarding or depositing any rubbish, trash, garbage, debris, or other refuse or solid
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waste upon the land of another without permission of the owner, or upon any public way or
place, or in or upon any public transporation facility.

(2) Draining or causing or permitting to be drained, garbage, debris, or other refuse or
solid waste upon any public way or place or in or upon any public transportation facility.

(3) Permitting any rubbish, trash, garbage, debris, or other refuse or solid waste to be
thrown from a vehicle which the person is operating. However, this paragraph does not apply to
a person operating a vehicle transporting passengers for hire subject to the regulation by the
Interstate Commerce Commission or the Public Utility Commission of Oregon, or to a person
operating a school bus, described under ORS 801.460.

40.225 Dumping in Waters. As provided in ORS 164.775, it is unlawful for any person to
discard any glass, cans, or other similar refuse in any waters of the state, or within 100 yards of
any waters of the state, other than in receptacles provided for the purpose of holding trash,
debris, or other refuse.

40.230 Livestock Animals and Fowl.

(1) No person shall keep or maintain any slaughterhouse or tannery in the city.

(2) No person shall keep or maintain any cattle, horses, hogs, goats, sheep, rabbits,
poultry or other livestock or fowl in the City of Adair Village, except as permitted by Adair
Village Land Use Development Code (AVLUDC) Section 6.401. This section shall not prohibit
the keeping of domesticated animals, such as dogs, cats, birds and other animals that can be
claimed as household pets where such pets can be kept safely in residential quarters.

(3) Livestock animals or fowl kept or maintained contrary to the provision of this
ordinance are hereby declared to be a public nuisance.

40.235 Inadequate Sewage Disposal. No person shall allow:

(1) The discharge of raw or partially treated sewage onto the ground surface or into the
waters of the state.

(2) Placing into use an existing on-site sewage disposal system.

(3) Installation, replacement, or repair of an on-site sewage disposal system.

40.240 Unauthorized Disposal of Offensive Substances. As provided in ORS 164.785:

(1) It is unlawful for any person, including a person in the possession or control of any
land, to discard any dead animal carcass or part thereof, excrement, putrid, nauseous, noisome,
decaying, deleterious, or offensive substance into, or in any other manner befoul, pollute, or
impair the quality of any spring, river, brook, creek, branch, well, irrigation drainage ditch,
irrigation ditch, cistern, or pond of water.

(2) It is unlawful for any person to place or cause to be placed any polluting substance
listed in subsection one (1) of section onto any road, street, alley, lane, railroad right of way, lot
field, meadow, or common. It is unlawful for any owner thereof knowingly to permit any
polluting substances to remain in any of the places described in this subsection to the injury of
the health or to the annoyance of any citizen of this state.

(3) Nothing in this section applies to the storage or spreading of manure or like substance
for agricultural or horticultural purposes, except that no sewage sludge, septic tank, or cesspool
pumpings, or fish remains shall be used for these purposes, unless treated and applied in a
manner approved by the Department of Environmental Quality, and upon application to and
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specific approval from the city.

40.245 Open Burning

(1) Prohibited Fires. No person shall conduct any outside open burning including
kindling, maintaining or burning any bonfire, outdoor rubbish or waste fire or use any trash
burners, incinerators or burn barrels nor authorize any such fires or use of such devices on
private land, unless as authorized by the city as provided herein.

(2) Fires Allowed with Permits. Notwithstanding the prohibition in sub-section 1, the
city council may authorize otherwise prohibited fires for special events or occasions subject to
the payment of the cost of the permit for inspection by the fire chief or city administrator or their
designee.

(3) Exempt Fires. The following fires are exempt from the prohibition of this ordinance:

(a) Fires for religious purposes;

(b) Fires initiated by the Fire District for training purposes;

(c) Fires associated with the operation of a business with a valid permit;
(d) Barbecue pits;

(e) Gas or charcoal barbecues;

(f) Outdoor fireplaces;

(g) Backyard burning of vegetative debris from gardening or pruning.

(4) Requirements for Allowed and Exempt Fires. All outdoor fires allowed under this

chapter shall comply with the following requirements:

(a) All fires shall conform with Section 307 of the Oregon Fire Code.

(b) All fires shall comply with the regulations established by the Fire District.

(c) All fires shall occur only after checking with appropriate authority-Adair Fire

District or Corvallis Fire Department-to determine that fires are permitted on that

specific day.

(d) All fires shall occur only in the presence of an adult who shall be present at all
times the fire is burning and shall constantly monitor the fire.

(e) Approved on-site fire extinguishing equipment shall be located at the fire (see
Oregon Fire Code, Sec. 307.5).

40.250 State fireworks regulations. The following sections of the Oregon Fireworks Law,
together with all acts and amendments applicable to cities which are now or hereafter enacted,
are adopted by reference and made a part of this section: ORS 480.110, 480.120, 480.130,
480.140(1) and 480.150.

40.255 Vehicle use for sleeping or housekeeping purposes. It is unlawful, within the city limits,
for any person to use, allow to use, or permit to use on their private property vehicle or for
sleeping or housekeeping purposes except as follows:

(1) On the premises of a private residence and with the consent of the occupant of the
residence; provided, that such use by any number of vehicles is limited to not more than seven
(7) days in any ninety (90) day period;

(2) Within a required front yard setback, as established by the Adair Village
Development Code, parking of such vehicles is limited to not more than forty-eight (48) hours;

(3) With the consent of the property owner and all adjacent property owners, the city
administrator may approve a special temporary use permit for vehicle use of up to a ninety (90)
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day duration in order to alleviate a temporary housing hardship which cannot otherwise be
satisfied within a recreational vehicle park. Such approval may be subject to any conditions
which the city administrator deems appropriate to maintain public safety and community
aesthetics. In addition, any such permit may be revoked by action of the city administrator.

(a) It is unlawful for any person to discharge wastewater from a recreational
vehicle to a storm sewer, sanitary sewer, street, or upon private property except at an
approved holding facility or dump station.

(b) No utility connections shall be made across public right-of-way to a vehicle
except by temporary permit issued by the city administrator.

40.260 General Nuisances. In addition to those nuisances specifically enumerated within this
ordinance, every other thing, substance, or act, which is determined by the city council or city
administrator to be injurious or detrimental to the public health, safety, welfare, or peace of the
city is hereby declared to be a nuisance.

40.265 Attractive Nuisances.
(1) No owner or person in charge of any premises shall permit:
(a) Any machinery, equipment or other devices on such premises which are
attractive and dangerous;
(b) The piling of any lumber, logs or piling in such manner as to be attractive and
dangerous;
(c) Any excavation to remain open without erecting proper safeguards or barriers
to prevent such excavation from being accessible.
(2) The provisions of this section shall not apply to authorized construction projects
provided that during the course of construction reasonable safeguards are maintained to prevent
injury or death. T

DUTY TO PREVENT NUISANCES

40.305 Clean Sidewalks. Each owner or person in charge of any premises, improved or
unimproved, abutting upon any public sidewalk shall make a reasonable effort to remove:

(1) Leaves, rubbish, dirt and other litter or obstructions on such sidewalk. The
provisions of this subsection shall not apply to authorized construction projects provided that
during the course of construction reasonable safeguards are maintained to prevent injury or death
to persons.

(2) Snow within a period no longer than twelve (12) hours after the snow has fallen.

(3) Ice from sidewalk covered with ice within twelve (12) hours after the ice has formed.
Any ice accumulating on such sidewalk shall be removed or properly covered with sand, ashes,
or other suitable material to assure safe travel.

40.310 Trees, Bushes. and Vision Clearance. No person in charge of property shall allow:

(1) Upon property that abuts a street or public sidewalk, any trees or bushes on their
property to interfere with street or sidewalk traffic. It shall be the duty of the person in charge of
such property to keep all trees and bushes on the premises, including the adjoining parking strip,
trimmed to a height of not less than eight feet above the sidewalk and not less than ten (10) feet
above the roadway.
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(2) A standing or dead tree that is a hazard to the public or to persons or property on or
near their property.

(3) On their property at the intersection of two streets, any corner that does not provide a
clear vision area at the corner of the intersection of two streets, a street and a railroad, a street
and an alley, and driveways of parking lots open to the public.

(a) A clear vision area is a triangular area, two sides of which are:
i) Twenty (20) feet along the lot lines, measured from the intersection of two
streets or a street and a railroad and the third side of which is a line across
the corner of the lot, joining the two lines. Where a lot has a rounded
corner, the lot lines shall be extended in a straight line to appoint of
intersection and measured from that point;
ii) Ten (10) feet along the lot lines measured from the intersection of a street
and an alley, and the third side of which is a line across the corner of the lot,
joining the two lines. Where a lot has a rounded corner, the lot lines shall be
extended in a straight line to appoint of intersection and measured from that
point.
(b) A clear vision area shall contain no planting, fences, walls, structures, or
temporary or permanent obstruction exceeding two and one-half (2.5) feet in
height, measured from the top of the curb, or where no curb exists, from the
established street centerline grade. Trees exceeding this height may be located in
this area, provided all branches or foliage are removed to a height of eight (8) feet
above grade.

40.315 Fences.

(1) No owner or person in charge of property shall construct or maintain any barbed-wire
fence or allow barbed wire to remain a part of any fence which borders on any sidewalk or public
pathway.

(2) No person shall install, maintain, or operate an electric fence in any residential or
commercial area within the city or adjacent to any sidewalk or public pathways. All fences must
meet the standards set in the Adair Village Land Use Development Code Section 5.134(3)
Fencing.

40,320 Zoning and Non-permitted Land Uses. The following acts are classified as public
nuisances:

(1) Creating a use which is prohibited,;

(2) Creating or changing a use which requires a permit;

(3) Expanding a use which is non-conforming;

(4) Changing a use which is not permitted;

(5) Failing to comply with conditions of a permit.

40.325 Certain Buildings. The following are classified as public nuisances:

(1) All buildings or structures, or portions thereof, which are determined by the county
building official to be dangerous;

(2) Constructing a building without a permit as required by the Building Code;

(3) Placing a manufactured home without a permit;

(4) Occupying or changing the use of a building or structure without an occupancy
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permuit;

(5) Selling or renting a dwelling which has been used as a clandestine drug lab without
providing a written notice to the new owner or renter;

(6) Making an electrical installation, water installation, sewer installation, or storm drain
installation without a permit.

40.330 Garbage and Recycling Containers

(1) Street Placement. Containers (garbage, recycling, yard debris, etc.) may not be
placed on or along the street prior to 5:00 PM, on the day prior to the scheduled pickup day and
must be removed by 8:00 AM the day after the scheduled pickup day.

(2) Placement of Property. Except as provided in subsection 1 above, containers
(garbage, recycling, yard debris, etc.) must be placed/stored upon the property of the
customer/user in such a manner as to not be visible from the street adjacent to the subject
property, except that containers maybe stored adjacent to the garage.

40.335 Storing property on public ways.

(1) No person shall use any portion of the traveled roadway, adjacent planting strip,
sidewalk or other portion of the public way or road right-of-way to store or keep recreational
vehicles, utility trailers, recreational sports equipment, or personal property of any kind. Such
personal property must be kept fully within the owner’s private property boundary in compliance
with all relevant Adair Village Land Use Codes and City Ordinances.

(2) Nothing in this section is intended to prohibit the active loading or unloading of
vehicles, or the parking of vehicles in permitted parking areas as incidental to the use of the
vehicle for travel.

40.340 Prohibited Action. At no time shall a person leave a vehicle unattended in any unsafe
condition. An unsafe condition includes but is not limited to anytime the vehicle is left
unattended with the engine running and the doors unlocked for more than 10 minutes; anytime
any wheel or wheels have been removed from the vehicle, regardless of whether or not the
vehicle is supported by a jack, jack stand, wood or concrete blocks; anytime the vehicle is
elevated by any means other than having all wheels on the ground; allowing a vehicle to leak
fluids such as oil or coolant onto a street or property; leaving the keys in the ignition; or any
other unsafe condition likely create an attractive nuisance for children or the general public.

NUISANCES AFFECTING PUBLIC PEACE

40.405 Radio and Television Interference. No person shall operate or use an electrical,
mechanical or other device, apparatus, instrument or machine that causes interference with radio
or television reception. This section shall not apply to electrical and radio devices licensed,
approved, and operated under the rules and regulations of the Federal Communications
Commission.

40.410 Unnecessary Noise. No person shall make or assist in making any loud, disturbing or
unnecessary noise which either annoys, disturbs, injures or endangers the comfort, repose,
health, safety or peace of others.

(1) The following acts are declared to be loud, disturbing and unnecessary noises in
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violation of this section but the enumeration shall not be construed to be exclusive:
(a) The keeping of any bird or animal which by causing frequent or long
continued noise may disturb the comfort and repose of any person in the vicinity;
(b) The attaching of any bell to any animal or allowing a bell to remain on any
animal which is disturbing to any person in the immediate vicinity;
(c) The use of any vehicle or engine, either stationary or moving, so out of repair,
loaded or operated as to create any loud or unnecessary grating, grinding, rattling
or other noise;
(d) The sounding of any horn or signaling device on any vehicle on any street or
public r private place, except as a necessary warning of danger;
(e) The use of any mechanical device operated by compressed air, steam or
otherwise, unless the noise thereby created is effectively muffled;
(f) The erection, including excavation, demolition, alteration or repair of any
building in residential districts, other than between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and
10:00 p.m. daily, except Saturdays, Sundays and holidays when the hours shall be
10:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. In case of urgent necessity in the interest of the public
welfare and safety, a permit may be granted by the city administrator for a period
not to exceed ten days. Such permit may be renewed for periods of five days
while such emergency continues to exist. If the Administrator shall determine
that loss or inconvenience would result to any person unless such work were
permitted within those hours, the Administrator may grant permission for such
work to be done between the hours of 10:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. upon application
being made at the time the permit for the work is awarded or during the progress
of the work;
(2) The use of any gong or siren other than by public officers for authorized
purposes or on a police, fire or other emergency vehicle;
(h) The creation of any excessive noise on any street adjacent to any school,
institution of learning, church or court of justice while the same are in use, or
adjacent tot any hospital or institution for the care of the sick or infirm, which
unreasonably interferes with the operation of such institution, or which disturbs or
unduly annoys patients;
(i) The discharge in the open air of the exhaust of any steam engine, internal
combustion engine, motorboat or motor vehicle except through a muffler or other
device which will effectively prevent loud or explosive noises and the emission of
annoying smoke;
() The use or operation of any automatic or electric piano, phonograph,
gramophone, victrola, radio, television, loudspeaker or any instrument for sound
producing or any sound amplifying device so loudly as to disturb persons in the
vicinity thereof or in such a manner as renders the use thereof a nuisance;
provided, however, that upon application to the city council permits may be
granted for the broadcast or amplification of commercial or entertainment
programs, or to any organization for the broadcast of programs of music,
speeches, or general entertainment as a part of a national, state or city event,
public festivals or outstanding events of a noncommercial nature, provided that
such broadcast or amplification shall not exceed a decibel limit of 75 dB at the
boundary of the property, whether from the instrument, speaker or amplifier. A
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permit may be granted for a parade as a part of a national, state or city event,
public festivals or outstanding events of a noncommercial nature, even if it may
cause short-term obstruction to the free and uninterrupted traffic, both vehicular
and pedestrian;

(k) The making of any noise by crying, calling or shouting, or by means of any
whistle, rattle, bell, gong, clapper, horn, hammer, drum, musical instrument or
other device for the purpose of advertising goods, wares or merchandise or of
attracting attention or of inviting patronage of any person to any business
whatsoever. Exemption from this paragraph may be requested upon application
to the city for a solicitors license (Ordinance 84/85 #1);

(1) The conducting, operating or maintaining of any garage or the repairing of
motor vehicles at any residence within 100 feet of any other private residence,
apartment, rooming house or hotel in such manner as to cause loud or offensive
noises to be emitted therefrom between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.
(n) The gathering of any number of persons upon premises, whether public or
private, and the creation of noise from the collective voices of such persons
between the hours of 9:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. that is plainly audible within any
dwelling unit that is not the source of the sound.

40.415 Notices and Advertisements.

(1) No person shall affix or post or cause to be affixed or posted any placard, bill,
advertisement or poster upon any real or personal property, public or private, without first
securing permission from the owner or person in control of private property. This section shall
not be construed as an amendment to or a repeal of any regulation now or hereafter adopted by
the city regulating the use of and the location of signs and advertising, or the posting of public
notices.

(2) Except as otherwise provided by law, no person shall either as principal or agent
scatter, deposit or distribute on the streets, sidewalks, or other public places or upon any private
property any placards or advertisements whatsoever.

(3) This section shall not be construed to prohibit the distribution of advertising material
to persons during any parade or approved public gathering.

40.420 Curfew for Minor.

(1) Prohibition of Minors in Public. No minor shall be in or upon any street, highway,
park, alley, or other public place or way between the hours specified in subsection two (2) of this
section unless:

(a) The minor is accompanied by a parent, guardian or other person twenty-one
(21) years of age or over and authorized by the parent or by law to have custody
of the minor.

(b) The minor is engaged in a lawful pursuit or activity which requires the
minor’s presence upon the street, highway, park, alley or other public place, and
the minor has written authorization from a parent or guardian to be in a public

place at that time.
(c) The minor is emancipated under ORS 419B.550 to 419B.558.
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(2) Applicable Hours. For the purposes of this section, the applicable hours of curfew
are between 11:00 p.m. and 4:00 a.m. of the following morning except on Friday and Saturday
night the curfew hours are between 11:59 p.m. and 4:00 a.m. of the following morning.

40.425 Parental Duties. No parent, guardian, or other person having legal custody of a minor
under the age of eighteen (18) years shall permit the minor to be in violation of this Ordinance.

(1) The parent, guardian, or person having the care and custody of a minor under the age
of 18 years shall be deemed to have allowed the minor to violate this ordinance despite not
having prior actual knowledge, if in the exercise of reasonable diligence, the parent, guardian, or
person should have known that a violation would occur.

40.430 Open Container. No person, regardless of age, shall possess an open container of any
beverage that contains any amount of intoxicating liquor upon any city owned or controlled
property or on any public street or sidewalk.

40.435 Park Regulations. No person shall cause destruction to city park property, act in or with
prohibited behavior within a city park, be within a city park after park hours, and can be
excluded from a city park for their behaviors, criminal activity, or violations of city ordinances.

(1) Destruction of Park Property.

(a) No person shall remove, destroy, break, injure, mutilate, or deface in any way
or other property, including but not limited to any structure, monument, statue,
vase, fountain, wall, fence, railing, vehicle, bench, tree, shrub, fern, plant, or
flower, in any city park.

(b) No person shall use towels in any improper manner or waste soap or toilet
paper, or deface, mar, destroy, break, write on, or scratch a wall, floor, ceiling,
partition, fixture, or furniture or the facilities provided in a public convenience
station located in any city park.

(2) Prohibited Behavior.

(a) No person shall sleep on the seats or benches, or use loud, boisterous,
threatening, abusive, indecent language, or behave in a disorderly manner, while
in any city park.

(b) No person shall blow, spread, or place any nasal or other bodily discharge, or
spit, urinate or defecate in any city park, except directly into the particular fixture
provided for that purpose.

(c) No person shall place a bottle, can, cloth, rag, or metal, wood, or stone
substance in the plumbing fixtures in such station.

(d) No person shall enter or remain in any city park while in a visibly intoxicated
condition.

(e) No person shall use tobacco products while in the skateboard park.

(3) Park Hours. No person shall be or remain inside of any city park during hours that
the park is closed, said hours to be set forth at each entrance to a park, unless passing through the
park to an adjoining street.

(4) Violations.

(a) In addition to any other penalty which may be provide by this city code, a
peace officer, city administrator or designee may exclude from all city parks for a
period of not more than thirty (30) days, any person who violates any sections of
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40.430 or who violates any Oregon Revised Statues dealing with public peace,
destruction or vandalism to property, injury of any degree to a person, controlled
substances, weapons, or any inappropriate prohibited conduct sanction under city
code or the Oregon Revised Statues, while in a city park.

(b) Written notice shall be given to a person excluded from the parks. The notice
shall specify the dates of exclusion and shall be signed by the issuing officer.
Warning of consequences for failure to comply shall be prominently displaced on
the notice.

(c) A person receiving a notice may, within ten days, appeal in writing to the city
administrator to have the written notice rescinded or the period shortened.

(d) At any time within the 30 days, a person receiving a notice may apply in
writing to the city administrator for a temporary waiver from the effects of the
notice for good reason.

CHRONIC NUISANCES

40.505 Chronic Nuisances. If the person in charge fails to correct a violation after a thirty (30)
day period, that violation will be considered a chronic nuisance and cited as such.

40.510 Alternate Chronic Nuisances. Any person in charge of property who fails to correct a
violation after a thirty (30) day period, or who is cited for three or more violations of the same
specific violation of this Code within a ninety (90) day period will be considered to have
committed a chronic nuisance and may be cited as such.

PENALTIES, ABATEMENT, AND APPEAL

40.605 Continuation. Every day, or portion thereof, during which any violation of any provision
of this chapter is committed, continued or permitted, shall be a separate offense.

40.610 Penalties. Any person or business entity which violates any term or provision of this
chapter shall be subject to any or all of the following penalties:
(1) Penalty for First-Time Violation.

() In the case of a violation of this title or the Adair Village Development Code, a civil
penalty of $200.00 per violation shall be assessed, per day. If the violation has been corrected
within ten (10) working days of the issuance of the citation, the civil penalty shall be reduced to
$100.00 per violation.

(2) Repeat Violations.

(a) In the case of subsequent violations of this title by the same person, business, or
corporation within twenty-four (24) consecutive months, the civil penalty for each subsequent
violation shall be doubled and shall not be reduced.

(3) Chronic Nuisance.

(a) In the case of Chronic Nuisance, the civil penalty shall be tripled and shall not be

reduced.
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40.615 Abatement. In addition to the penalties as provided for in other portions of this code, the
city may initiate abatement of a nuisance. Abatements are classified into two categories:
imminent nuisance abatement and regular abatement.

40.620 Imminent nuisance abatement.

(1) If a condition, substance, act, or nuisance exists that is detrimental to public health, safety,
or welfare, it may summarily be abated if after inspection of the premises by the city
administrator found to exist, and there is imminent danger to human life, safety, or to property.
Determination of a condition, substance, act, or other occurrence constituting an imminent
nuisance shall be made by the city administrator.

(2) No notice to the property owner or person in control of the property is required; however,
an attempt shall be made to give or cause to be given notice to remove or abate such nuisance
within twenty-four (24) hours.

(3) If notice cannot be made and/or the nuisance has not been removed or abated within
twenty-four (24) hours, the city administrator is authorized to remove or abate the nuisance and
the cost shall be charged against the property.

(4) Costs of abatement may be assessed as provided in this section.

40.625 Notice of violation and abatement. Where there is no imminent danger to human life,
safety, or to property but a violation(s) is found to exist, the following noticing procedures will
apply:

(1) Notice shall be posted on the premises where the condition, substance, act, or nuisance
exists, directing that the owner, person in charge and/or person occupying the property abate the
situation.

(2) At the time of posting, the city administrator or their designee shall hand deliver or send a
copy of the notice by first class mail to:

(a) Owner at the last known address as listed in the county tax assessor’s office; and

(b) The person in charge of the property or occupant if different from the owner.

(3) The notice shall contain:

(a) A description of the real property, by street address or otherwise, on which the
condition, substance, act, or nuisance exists;

(b) A description of the condition, substance, act, or nuisance which must be abated;

(¢) A direction to abate the condition, substance, act, or nuisance within a time specified
on the notice;

(d) A statement that unless the condition, substance, act, or nuisance is removed, the city
may abate the situation, and the cost of abatement shall be a fee sufficient to cover the direct cost
of removal, plus 30 percent for administrative overhead; and this total cost shall be charged to
the owner;

(¢) A statement that the owner or person in charge of the property may appeal the
abatement by giving written notice to the city administrator or their designee within 10 days
from the date of the notice;

(f) A statement that if the cost of abatement is not paid by the owner or person in charge
of the property, the cost of abatement may be assessed to and become a lien on the property.

(4) After completion of the posting and delivering/mailing, the person posting and
delivering/mailing the notice shall file this certificate with the city administrator or their designee
stating the date and place of delivering/mailing and posting.
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(5) An error in the name or address of the owner or person in charge of the property or use of
the name other than that of the owner or person in charge of the property shall not make the
notice void, and in such case the posted notice shall be sufficient.

(6) The owner or person in charge of the property shall abate the condition, substance, act, or
violation(s) specified in the notice within 10 days or as otherwise notated.

(7) Any person who shall receive a notice described in subsection three (3) of this section may
appeal the city administrator or their designee’s decision by filing a notice of appeal, in writing,
with the city administrator or their designee within ten (10) days after the posting and mailing of
the notice. The appeal must specify the basis therefor.

(8) The appeal shall be referred to the city council for a hearing.

(9) If the city council determines that the nuisance does exist, the owner or person in charge of
the property shall abate the nuisance within such time as the city council may grant or, if no
specific period of time is granted, within ten (10) days of the city council’s decision.

(10) If the nuisance has not been abated within the time allowed the city administrator or their
designee may cause the nuisance to be abated.

(a) Within sixty (60) days of the date that abatement is taken, the city shall provide the
owner or person in charge of the property with an accounting for costs of abatement.

(11) The person charged with the abatement of the nuisance shall have the right at reasonable
times to enter upon the property to investigate or cause the removal of the situation.

(12) Remedies Nonexclusive. The procedures provided by this chapter are not exclusive, but
are in addition to abatement procedures, fines/fees, and other remedies provided by other laws
and ordinances.

(13) The failure of any person or owner to receive actual notice from the city administrator or
their designee shall not invalidate or otherwise affect the proceedings under this chapter.

40.630 Costs to become a lien.
(1) If costs of abatement are not paid within thirty (30) days from:
(a) The date of the notice of costs; or
(b) If an appeal was timely filed, from the date of the city council’s determination of the
costs, an assessment of the costs shall be made and shall be entered in the docket of city liens and
may be recorded with Benton County as appropriate. When the entry is recorded in the city lien
docket, the assessment shall constitute a lien upon the property subject to the abatement.

(2) The lien shall be enforced in the same manner as liens for assessment for local
improvement districts and shall bear interest at judgment rate as determined by the Oregon
Revised Statutes. The interest shall commence running on the date of entry of the lien in the city
lien docket.

(3) An error in the name of the owner or person in charge of the property shall not void the
assessment, nor shall a failure to receive the notice of the proposed assessment render the
assessment void, but it shall remain a valid lien against the property.

40.635 Interference with abatement personnel prohibited. No person shall interfere with or deny
access to any person authorized to enter premises and/or structure for the purposes of abatement.

40.640 Obligations. Under no circumstances shall this chapter obligate the city to undertake
abatement. All provisions in this chapter which empower or authorize city action shall be
permissive and not mandatory. The city, its officers, and employees shall be entitled to exercise
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discretion in determining the extent to which a hazard warrants a city response. Such
considerations may include the apparent danger to public health, life, and property, financial
resources available to the city for initiation of clean-up, other demands on city staff or financial
resources, the likelihood that the costs of cleanup can be recovered from the owner of the
premises or the responsible party, and the nature of the hazard. This enumeration is not exclusive
and is intended only to illustrate the types of discretionary criteria the city may employ in
determining whether or not a particular hazard warrants a city response.

Section 5. Effective Date. Passed by the city council and approved by the Mayor of the City of
Adair Village on the 11™ day of July, 2023, this amendment shall become effective upon signature
by the Mayor.

CITY OF ADAIR VILLAGE

MAYOR

CITY ADMINISTRATOR

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney

First Reading:

Second Reading:

City Recorder:
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